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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL A:

LOT 2, BLOCK 1, FITZSIMONS VILLAGE SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 6, CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF

COLORADO.

BASIS OF BEARINGS: THE NORTH SECTION LINE OF SECTION 1, T4S, R67W, BETWEEN THE FOUND ROUND HEADED BOLT
IN A RANGE BOX AT THE NORTHEAST SECTION CORNER OF SAID SECTION 1 AND A FOUND 3.25" ALUMINUM CAP IN A
RANGE BOX AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 1 AS SHOWN HEREON. ASSUMED TO BEAR N89°37'49"W.

14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS

LOT 2, BLOCK 1, FITZSIMONS VILLAGE SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 6, CITY OF AURORA,

SITE PLAN

COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO.
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MASTER PLAN 14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS
SCOPE AREA OVERALL PROJECT/SITE |BUILDING 1 - GARAGE BUILDING 2 - RESIDENTIAL PODIUM | BUILDING 3 - RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT
LAND AREA WITHIN PROPERTY LINES 100,500 SF (2.31 AC)
[ANDSCAPE AREA 9,000 SF (0.24 AC) - 9%
HARDSCAPE AREA 24,700 SF (0.57 AC) - 25%
BUILDING OVERALL COVERAGE AREA 66,800 SF (153 AC) - 66% :
TRACT AREA (PRIVATE ROADWAY INCLUDING PARKING) | 24,400 SF (061 AC) :
PUBLIC ROW AREA 18,500 SF (0.42 AC)
ZONING CLASSIFICATION MU-FB MU-FB MU-FB MU-FB
CONSTRUCTION TYPE (2015 BC) TYPE IB (PRE-CAST CONCRETE) | TYPE IA (CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE) | TYPE /A (FIRE TREATED WOOD)
IRC OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (2015 IBC) : M, $2, B A2, A3, B, M, R2, -1 R-2, B & A-3 ACCESSORY
SPRINKLED : YES YES YES
NUMBER OF STORIES : 8+BASEMENT 3 5
ALLOWED NUMBER OF STORIES : UL UL 5 (SPRINKLER INCREASE)
MEAN ROOF HEIGHT (FROM GRADE PLANE) : 817" (MEAN), 97-3%" (MAX) | 283" 847 5/8"
HIGHEST OCCUPIED LEVEL FROM LOWEST FIRE : 852" (HIGHRISE) 31-10" (NON-HIGHRISE) 746" (NON-HIGHRISE)
DEPARTMENT ACCESS
MAXIMUM BUILDING LENGTH : 170-0" X 1250' 340-8 4" (EAST ELEVATION) 340-8 )§" (EAST ELEVATION)
NUMBER OF UNITS 297 TOTAL RESIDENTIAL,  RETAIL (SUBDIVIDED BY
1 RETAIL FUTURE TENANT)
NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE UNITS (2% TYPE A) 6 TYPE A, 291 TYPE B
NUMBER OF STORAGE SPACES  RETAIL (SUBDIVIDED BY 9 RESIDENTIAL
FUTURE TENANT)
NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE STORAGE SPACES (5%) 1
ON-SITE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED 20% OF SITE (0.46 AC) :
ON-SITE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED 29% (0.6 AC) :
NO. OF MONUMENT SIGNS 0 :
MAXIMUM SIGNAGE AREA SOUTH = 225.5 WEST = 2415 EAST = 266
PROPOSED SIGNAGE AREA 2415 SF (WEST GARAGE) 266 SF (EAST)
PROJECT TEAM
APPLICANT CIVIL ENGINEER/SURVEY PLANNER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT =~ ARCHITECT PHOTOMETRIC
MILHAUS S.A. MIRO NORRIS DESIGN HELIX HELIX
HALIE MCCARTER MEGAN VOGT RYAN MCBREEN JUSTIN ROTH JUSTIN ROTH
460 VIRGINIA AVE 4582 S ULSTER ST #750 1101 BANNOCK STREET 1629 WALNUT ST 1629 WALNUT ST
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46203 DENVER, CO 80203 DENVER, CO 80204 KANSAS CITY, MO 64108 KANSAS CITY. MO 64108

SIGNATURE BLOCK

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEE THIS SHEET

THIS SITE PLAN AND ANY AMENDMENTS HERETO, UPON APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF AURORA AND RECORDING,
SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE APPLICANTS THEREFORE, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. THIS PLAN SHALL
LIMIT AND CONTROL THE ISSUANCE AND VALIDITY OF ALL BUILDING PERMITS, AND SHALL RESTRICT AND LIMIT
THE CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION, USE, OCCUPANCY AND OPERATION OF ALL LAND AND STRUCTURES WITHIN
THIS PLAN TO ALL CONDITIONS, REQUIREMENTS, LOCATIONS AND LIMITATIONS SET FORTH HEREIN.
ABANDONMENT, WITHDRAWAL OR AMENDMENT OF THIS PLAN MAY BE PERMITTED ONLY UPON APPROVAL OF
THE CITY OF AURORA.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, HAS CAUSED THESE PRESENTS
TO BE EXECUTED THIS DAY OF AD.

BY:

(PRINCIPALS OR OWNERS)

NAME:

TITLE:

(PRINCIPALS OR OWNERS)

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS
DAY OF AD,

BY

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

(NOTARY PUBLIC)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

NOTARY BUSINESS ADDRESS:

CITY OF AURORA APPROVALS:

CITY ATTORNEY: DATE:
PLANNING DIRECTOR: DATE:
PLANNING COMMISSION: DATE:
CITY COUNCIL: DATE:
ATTEST: DATE:

DATABASE APPROVAL DATE:

RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE:

ACCEPTED FOR FILING IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER OF

,  COLORADO AT O'CLOCK M,

THIS DAY OF AD,

CLERK AND RECORDER:

DEPUTY:
AMENDMENTS
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10.

. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND STRIPING ALL PUBLIC

STREETS. THE DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED TO PLACE TRAFFIC CONTROL,
STREET NAME, AND GUIDE SIGNS ON ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND PRIVATE
STREETS APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION WITH A PUBLIC STREET. SIGNS
SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER THE MOST CURRENT EDITIONS OF
THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND CITY
STANDARDS, AND SHOWN ON THE SIGNING AND STRIPING PLAN FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT.

“ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES” SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE
PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC SIDEWALKS TO 60% OF THE
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES THEY SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES
SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN A SIDEWALK. NO SLOPE ALONG THIS ROUTE MAY
EXCEED 1:20 WITHOUT PROVIDING A RAMP WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12
AND HANDRAILS. CROSSWALKS ALONG THIS ROUTE SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH
TO WHOLLY CONTAIN THE CURB RAMP WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 36" AND
SHALL BE PAINTED WITH WHITE STRIPES. THE CITY OF AURORA ENFORCES
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2015
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11, AND THE INTERNATIONAL CODE
COUNCIL (ICC) A117.1-2009.

THE SITE PLAN COVER SHEET MUST REFLECT AN "IMPLEMENTATION PLAN" FOR
ALL MULTI-FAMILY PROJECTS. PER HOUSE BILL 03-1221, SECTION 9-5-106, THE
BUILDER OF ANY PROJECT REGULATED BY THIS ARTICLE SHALL CREATE AN
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN THAT GUARANTEES THE TIMELY AND EVENLY PHASED
DELIVERY OF THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE UNITS. SUCH PLAN
SHALL CLEARLY SPECIFY THE NUMBER AND TYPE OF UNITS REQUIRED AND
THE ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE TO BE COMPLETED. SUCH IMPLEMENTATION
PLAN SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE ENTITY WITH ENFORCEMENT
AUTHORITY IN SUCH PROJECT'S JURISDICTION. THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
SHALL NOT BE APPROVED IF MORE THAN THIRTY PERCENT OF THE PROJECT IS

INTENDED TO BE COMPLETED WITHOUT PROVIDING A PORTION OF ACCESSIBLE 15.

UNITS REQUIRED BY SECTION 9-5-105; EXCEPT THAT, IF AN UNDUE HARDSHIP
CAN BE DEMONSTRATED, OR OTHER GUARANTEES PROVIDED ARE DEEMED
SUFFICIENT, THE JURISDICTION HAVING RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENFORCEMENT
MAY GRANT EXCEPTIONS TO THIS REQUIREMENT. THE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE GOVERNMENTAL UNIT RESPONSIBLE FOR
ENFORCEMENT BEFORE A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED.

THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING
MATERIALS SHOWN OR INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR
LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPING
WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
ALL CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS INTO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY
OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA ("CITY") IDENTIFIED AS BEING
PRIVATELY-OWNED AND MAINTAINED HEREIN ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE
UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SUBJECT TO CITY'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF SAID
EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THE UNDERSIGNED, ITS SUCCESSORS AND
ASSIGNS, FURTHER AGREES TO REMOVE, REPAIR, REPLACE, RELOCATE,
MODIFY, OR OTHERWISE ADJUST SAID CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS UPON
REQUEST FROM THE CITY AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE CITY. THE CITY
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE FULL USE OF THE EASEMENTS AND
RIGHTS-OF-WAY AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT AND THE CITY
RETAINS ALL RIGHTS TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN, INSTALL, REPAIR, REMOVE OR
RELOCATE ANY CITY FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN SAID EASEMENTS AND
RIGHTS-OF-WAY AT ANY TIME AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS IT DEEMS
NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT,

THE APPROVAL OF THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL APPROVAL
OF GRADING, DRAINAGE, UTILITY, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND BUILDING
PLANS. CONSTRUCTION PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
APPROPRIATE AGENCY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.

ALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY CODE OF THE
CITY OF AURORA -VOLUME Il - CHAPTER 126 - ARTICLE VII - SECTIONS 126-271
THROUGH 126-278.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, LANDSCAPING, PLANTING  21.

OR CHANGES SHOWN IN THESE SITE OR CONSTRUCTION PLANS, OR ACTUALLY
CONSTRUCTED OR PUT IN PLACE, ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS MUST REMAIN
UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH TO
ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT. ADDITIONALLY, NO
INSTALLATION, PLANTING, CHANGE IN THE SURFACE, ETC., SHALL INTERFERE
WITH THE OPERATION OF THE UTILITY LINES PLACED WITHIN THE EASEMENT.
BY SUBMITTING THESE SITE OR CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR APPROVAL, THE
LANDOWNER RECOGNIZES AND ACCEPTS THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS NOTE.

FINAL GRADE SHALL BE AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES BELOW ANY EXTERIOR WOOD
SIDING ON THE PREMISES.

ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE HEREBY ALERTED THAT THIS SITE PLAN IS
SUBJECT TO ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES AND AS SHOWN ON THE ORIGINAL SITE
PLAN ON FILE IN THE AURORA CITY PLANNING OFFICE AT THE MUNICIPAL
BUILDING. A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL CURRENT PLAN MAY BE PURCHASED
THERE. LIKEWISE, SITE PLANS ARE REQUIRED TO AGREE WITH THE APPROVED
SUBDIVISION PLAT OF RECORD AT THE TIME OF A BUILDING PERMIT; AND IF
NOT, MUST BE AMENDED TO AGREE WITH THE PLAT AS NEEDED, OR VICE
VERSA.

1.

12.

13.

14.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

ERRORS IN APPROVED SITE PLANS RESULTING FROM COMPUTATIONS OR
INCONSISTENCIES IN THE DRAWINGS MADE BY THE APPLICANT ARE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD. WHERE FOUND, THE
CURRENT MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS WILL APPLY AT THE TIME OF
BUILDING PERMIT. PLEASE BE SURE THAT ALL PLAN COMPUTATIONS ARE
CORRECT.

ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND COMMITMENTS MADE BY APPLICANTS AND
PROPERTY OWNERS AT PUBLIC HEARINGS REGARDING THIS PLAN ARE BINDING
UPON THE APPLICANT, PROPERTY OWNER, AND ITS HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, AND
ASSIGNS.

THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR STRIPING, PLACEMENT OF TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS AND GUIDE SIGNS ON
ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE STREETS APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION WITH A
PUBLIC STREET.

THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC), REQUIRES ALL BUILDINGS TO BE
ASSESSED FOR ADEQUATE EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE
(ERRC). AT THE TIME THE STRUCTURE IS AT FINAL FRAME AND FINAL
ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) WILL BE
REQUIRED TO HIRE AN APPROVED AND QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT 3RD PARTY
TO ASSESS THE RADIO FREQUENCY LEVELS WITHIN THE STRUCTURE. ONCE
COMPLETED, THE 3RD PARTY WILL PROVIDE THE RESULTS OF THE TEST TO
BOTH THE GC AND THE AURORA BUILDING DIVISION AS TO WHETHER THE
STRUCTURE PASSED OR FAILED THE PRELIMINARY RADIO SURVEILLANCE. A
STRUCTURE THAT HAS PASSED THIS SURVEILLANCE REQUIRES NO FURTHER
ACTION BY THE GC. A FAILED RADIO SURVEILLANCE WILL REQUIRE A LICENSED
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PLANS TO THE AURORA BUILDING DIVISION TO
OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN ERRC SYSTEM
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS ASSESSMENT AND INSTALLATION IS AT THE
OWNER OR DEVELOPERS EXPENSE. FUTURE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR
MODIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURE AFTER THE ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED WILL REQUIRE A REASSESSMENT FOR ADEQUATE
RADIO FREQUENCY COVERAGE.

A 50" SETBACK WILL BE ESTABLISHED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN
NEAREST EDGES OF ANY NATURAL GAS (EXAMPLE: COLORADO INTERSTATE
GAS) OR PETROLEUM (EXAMPLE: PHILLIPS PETROLEUM) EASEMENT TO THE
NEAREST EXTERIOR WALL (OR EAVE LINE) OF ANY STRUCTURE WITHIN THE
BOUNDARIES OF THIS SITE. REFERENCE THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE,
CHAPTER 53, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, 10-1-99 EDITION, CFR-49,
SECTION 195-210, SUBSECTION (B); NO PIPE LINE MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN 50
FEET OF ANY PRIVATE DWELLING, OR ANY INDUSTRIAL BUILDING, OR PLACE OF
PUBLIC ASSEMBLY IN WHICH PERSONS WORK, CONGREGATE, OR ASSEMBLE,
UNLESS PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST 12 INCHES OF COVER IN ADDITION TO THAT
PRESCRIBED IN CFR-49, SECTION 195-210 AND SECTION 195-248.

PER ARTICLE XI, C.0.A. BUILDING AND ZONING CODE, SECTIONS 22-425
THROUGH 22-434, AN ACOUSTIC ANALYSIS, PREPARED BY AN ACOUSTIC
EXPERT THAT WILL IDENTIFY BUILDING DESIGN FEATURES NECESSARY TO
ACCOMPLISH EXTERIOR NOISE REDUCTION TO ACHIEVE INTERIOR NOISE
LEVELS NOT EXCEEDING 55-60 (LDN VALUE TO BE DETERMINED FOR EACH
PROJECT) UNDER WORSE-CASE NOISE CONDITIONS.

STREET LIGHTS, IF REQUIRED, ARE INSTALLED AND FUNDED BY THE
DEVELOPER PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (I.E. BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, ROOF
OVERHANG, GUTTERS, EAVES, FOUNDATION, FOOTINGS, CANTILEVERED
WALLS, ETC.) ARE NOT ALLOWED TO ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT OR FIRE
LANE.

FIRE LANE AND HANDICAPPED PARKING SIGNS, SIGN DETAILS, HANDICAPPED
PARKING STALL DETAILS, AND LOCATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND
APPROVED WITH THE CIVIL PLANS, "SIGNAGE AND STRIPING" PACKAGE. THIS
SIGN PACKAGE SHALL INCLUDE ALL OTHER SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY OTHER
CITY DEPARTMENTS.

IN LOCATIONS WHERE UTILITY EASEMENTS OVERLAP DRAINAGE EASEMENTS,
ONLY SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN THE PORTION OF
THE UTILITY EASEMENT THAT OVERLAPS THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT.
INSTALLATION OF ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES WITHIN A DRAINAGE EASEMENT
REQUIRES PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY CITY ENGINEER.

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER(S) DOES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE THEY
SHALL CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN THE FIRE LANE EASEMENTS, AS DEDICATED
AND SHOWN HEREON, TO THE CITY OF AURORA'S PAVING STANDARDS FOR
FIRE LANES. RIGHT OF WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND
EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY
AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON
THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS
“SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS". SAID EASEMENTS SHALL BE
KEPT FREE AND CLEAR OF ANY SNOW, PARKED VEHICLES, STRUCTURES,
FENCES, TREES, SHRUBS, LIGHTS OR ANY OBSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD
ENCROACH INTO THE FIRE LANE PROVIDING THE FREE PASSAGE OF
EMERGENCY VEHICLES. SAID OWNER SHALL POST AND MAINTAIN
APPROPRIATE SIGNS IN CONSPICUOUS PLACES ALONG SUCH FIRE LANES,
STATING "FIRE LANE, NO PARKING". THE LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
AGENCY(S) IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO ENFORCE PARKING REGULATIONS
WITHIN THE FIRE LANES, AND TO CAUSE SUCH FIRE LANES TO BE MAINTAINED
FREE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE USE.

22. PARKS, RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS, TRAILS, AND OPEN SPACE AREAS

PROVIDED TO SATISFY LAND DEDICATION REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PLANS OR PROVIDED BY A METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT OR OTHER APPROPRIATE JURISDICTION OR OWNERS ASSOCIATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED METROPOLITAN DISTRICT SERVICE PLANS
SHALL BE OPEN TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

. THIS SHALL CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT THAT SHALL GUARANTEE TO THE

GOVERNING BODY THAT BEFORE THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL BUILDING
PERMIT THE OVERALL SITE WILL MEET THE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS OF
STATE HOUSE BILL 03-1221. THE SITE PLAN WILL REFLECT THE APPROPRIATE
NUMBER OF ACCESSIBILITY POINT VALUE PER DWELLING UNITS FOR PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES, AS PROVIDED IN C.R.S. 9-5-105. ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE AND
ADAPTABLE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES AND WILL COMPLY WITH THE
MOST CURRENT VERSION OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR THE
BUILDING AND FACILITIES PROVIDING ACCESSIBILITY AND USABILITY FOR
PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED PEOPLE, PROMULGATED BY THE AMERICAN
NATIONAL STANDARD INSTITUTE, COMMONLY CITED AS ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009.
OWNER OF PROPERTY FOR THE ABOVE PERMIT:

EMERGENCY INGRESS AND EGRESS - RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND
EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER,
ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR
HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE
HEREBY DESIGNATED AS “SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS” AND
SHALL BE POSTED “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE". THE DEVELOPER, HIS
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNERS OR MERCHANTS
ASSOCIATION SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND
REPLACEMENT OF ALL FIRE LANE SIGNS. THE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION
TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT.

PARKING TABLE
PARKING 14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS
FACILITY 1 FACILITY 2 FACILITY 3 FACILITY 4
RETAILVISITOR | VISITOR OFFICE RESIDENT TOTALS COMMENTS
AT GRADE (LEVEL B-1) (LEVEL 1-4) (LEVEL 4-8)

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SPACES (1 PER UNIT) 207 PER CITY CODE OF AURORA UDO SECTION 4.6.3,
TABLE 4.6-1

GUEST PARKING REQUIRED (1:5 DWELLING UNITS) 60 PER CITY CODE OF AURORA UDO SECTION 4.6.3,
TABLE 4.6-1

RETAIL PARKING REQUIRED (2.5/1,000 SF) 25 PER CITY CODE OF AURORA UDO SECTION 4.6.3,
TABLE 4.6-1

SUBTOTAL PARKING REQUIRED . 382

RETAIL/RESIDENTIAL SHARED PARKING RATIO (1.2) i 319 PER CITY CODE OF AURORA UDO SECTION 4.6.4,
TABLE 4.6-3

OFFICE PARKING (PER DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT) |- 200

TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 519

PROVIDED PARKING SPACES AT-GRADE 44 45

PROVIDED PARKING SPACES GARAGE i 49 200 231 479

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 44 49 200 231 524

ACCESSIBLE STANDARD ADA ADA + FHA ADA FHA

ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED 1 1 5 4 11 ZONE 4 = 2% OF SPACES PROVIDED PER FHA
2.7

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 1 1 1 1 4

TOTAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED |2 2 6 5 15

ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED 2 1 5 4 12 STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALLS PROVIDED AT
UPPER LEVELS

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 2 3 0 0 5 VAN SPACES PROVIDED AT VISITOR LEVEL 1 AND
AT-GRADE

TOTAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED |4 4 5 4 17

GUEST PARKING PROVIDED 20 49 0 0 69 GUEST PARKING PROVIDED AT-GRADE AND IN
GARAGE

RETAIL PARKING PROVIDED 25 0 0 0 25 RETAIL PARKING PARKING PROVIDED AT-GRADE

COMPACT PARKING PROVIDED 0 0 0 0 0 N/A

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED % UNITS - 60

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED 20 112 0 0 132

¥ THIS SITE PLAN INCLUDES UP TO AN ADDITIONAL 200 PARKING SPACES BEYOND THE MINIMUM CITY OF AURORA REQUIREMENTS DUE TO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ADJACENT
LANDOWNER TO PROVIDE THOSE PARKING SPACES FOR USE BY FUTURE OFFICE BUILDING USERS DURING WEEKDAY AND WORK HOURS.
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5' FURNISHINGS

il
5' PEDESTRIAN
THROUGHWAY
ZONE
SIDEWALK
1.5% MAX

ZONE

10’ 10’
TRAVEL TRAVEL

LANDSCAPE
WUSLAPS |

% VARIES
& _VARIES __

5' FURNISHINGS
ZONE

1.5 EDGE ZONE
7'

FRONTAGE ZONE
VARIES 2.8' TO 16.7'

12.5'

6' PEDESTRIAN
THROUGHWAY [=—
ZONE

PARKING

LANDSCAPE SI IDEWALK
'% VARIES 1.5% MAX

T 1

/A-A\ TYPICAL ROADWAY SECTION - WEST LOCAL STREET (URSULA CT.)

\—{ BUILDING FACE
CONCRETE STEP

OUT STRIP AND CURB

\i/ NO SCALE
BUILDING FACE
15
EDGE ZONE
5" FURNISHINGS ZONE
6' PEDESTRIAN
15' 26+
THROUGHWAY ZONE PARKING EX TRAVEL
3.5' (MIN.)
FRONTAGE ZONE
VARIES 2'-15.5' E%»
-15. MAX VARIES VARIES VARIES I —
R - e
=~—-11.5" (MIN.) SIDEWALK ——= 5
LANDSCAPE
/BB TYPICAL ROADWAY SECTION - UVALDA ST.
w NO SCALE
P|_ DISTANCE VARIES
DISTANCE VARIES FROM 2.2 TO 12.2"
FROM 3.6' TO 4.1
224 7 _ 628 __ &
EX TRAVEL EX. PARKING LANDSCAPE SIDEWALK
VARIES ?\Af )/(
——
| ARES VARIES VARIES ; — —

-4
|
|
|

/c-C\ TYPICAL ROADWAY SECTION - 14TH PL.

BUILDING FACE

N

NO SCALE

N,
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1
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.
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[
_ \
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2
} NV —
| |
— CURB RAMP /7/ // /
CURB RAMP
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- /
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E: DTL C/ THIS SHEET
L
o
|
\
\
* |
6
PARALLEL STALLS (TYP.)
RE: DTL D/ THIS SHEET
*
/
*
STOP BAR EXISTING NO PARKING

RE: DTL E/ THIS S

\

FIRE LANE SIGN

/

PROPOSED BUILDING

—
/ /
% \
\ \

/ﬂ/\
7
%

N

TR

) !
SCORE RAMP
AT 9" SPACING N |
7 ~— CURBHEAD=6" HEIGHT
\
i 05059 | TRUNCATED DOME
059459 SEE NOTE 1
(%)) o0
pd O
CONCRETE o cfggg | — FLOWLINE
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w MAX. O _0
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OOOOC
1 O 0 d
\
I
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) \_ CURBHEAD=0" HEIGHT
= R
—_— .
MAXT™ 2%,
—_—
6" p—— |
6' —_———————— —— 25' ———— 2' —

NOTES:

1.  THE TOP DIAMETER OF THE TRUNCATED DOMES SHALL BE 50% TO 65% OF
THE BASE DIAMETER

/"¢ CURB RAMP DETAIL

W NO SCALE
WHEELSTOP

|- |
)
// //
/ , ~
- isséi\

n

/
/ ANGLED STALLS (TYP.)
RE: DTL D/ THIS SHEET

ijaliki

[T 1
[T 1
[T 1

| >~
T ~
S 7 WHEEL STOP N
T 7 Ny
| EE - RE: DTL A/ THIS SHEET ~
. ’ -
1l ! /.7 MLT
11— [
mmn I N
T V
| [ T] 4

1
1
1
T 1

CURB RAMP
RE: DTL C/ THIS SHEET

CURB RAMP
RE: DTL C/ THIS SHEET

N

AN

EXISTING
NO PARKING

FIRE LANE SIGN

} 1 CURB RAMP —.
| RE: DTL C/ THIS SHEET
o // //
ACCESSIBLE STALL MARKING (TYP.)
RE: DTL E/ THIS SHEET
/ )
/

/ oS / YD YN EXISTING NO PARKING

o

%

WHEEL STOP £~
RE: DTL A/ THIS SHEET

N

ﬁ
ya
V/

N
T
o

\J

o
I

o
I
K
7/ /
q
X\

ANYTIME SIGN

EXISTING 1-HOUR
PARKING SIGNS

e o |

EXISTING NO PARKING

EXISTING STOP SIGN
\\\]C
l >

FIRE LANE SIGN

t—~"7 L —— — P 4
e e ——— — 1 .
5 . -7
EXISTING 20"~
f — - PARALLEL PARKING
14TH PL SPACE
(PRIVATE)
e ! i

/ 0\ PARKING STALL DETAIL

ACCESSIBLE STALL RE: DTL A/ THIS SHEET
PAVEMENT MARKING FLOWLINE
RE: DTL E/ THIS SHEET OF CURB \
\ |
22N
g \
\& Q \
\ &// \
[N ) \\
\ \ ) ) \
\ \E\:// \\\
\ \
9 (TYP.) g \
v 4 WHITE
LINE (TYP.)
ANGLED STALL
7' (TYP.) FLOWLINE
OF CURB | 4"WHITE
l ] T LINE (TYP.)
Li 23" (TYP.) 44
PARALLEL STALL

SCALE: 1" = 20’
LEGEND:
o ss PROPOSED "STOP" SIGN
RE: DTL. B/ THIS SHEET
N PROPOSED "HANDICAP PARKING" SIGN
HC RE: DTL. B/ THIS SHEET
9 PARKING STALL COUNT

e

<78“4—

SECTION B-B

S

#4 REBAR

< 4 A
a 4
’
o] A
<

a4

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

SECTION A-A
A B
T ® @
EDGE OF -
ASPHALT

B-=-———

T
(TYP.)

/A" WHEELSTOP DETAIL

~_—1.0" (HANDICAP SPACE)—

2.5'—

15
(TYP.)

—

w NO SCALE \y

L—«

m PAVEMENT MARKINGS DETAIL

2
# e ] * ] N\ !
1 —~ ~ BLUE INFILL 10
n 2'
28 * WHITE 3" CROSS WALK
STROKE WIDTH
— VARIES PER APPROACH /
.l 5 = LANE WIDTH =
3" = - =3
24"
2!
ACCESSIBLE STALL STOP BAR
NOTES.:

1. WHITE PAINT OR THERMOPLASTIC MARKINGS SHALL BE USED UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. ALSO
COMPARE AGAINST PROJECT SPECIFIC CIVIL SPECS TO ENSURE THEY
MATCH.

SS
MUTCD R1-1
30"X30"

HANDICAPPED
PARKING

VEHICLE ID
REQUIRED

HC
MUTCD R7-8
12"X18"

NO SCALE

REFER TO CITY OF AURORA STANDARD DETAIL TE-11 FOR SIGN SUPPORT
DETAILS.

7/ "B\ SIGN DETAILS

w NO SCALE w

NO SCALE

JJ)IJ
NORRIS DESIGN

Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding

1101 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204
P 303.892.1166
www.norris-design.com

14TH & URSULA APARTMENTS

SITE PLAN
AURORA, COLORADO

APPLICANT
14TH AND URSULA, LLC
460 VIRGINIA AVE

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
317.226.9500

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:
06/14/2022 SP-01
09/02/2022 SP-02
10/21/2022 SP-03

12/22/2022 TECH 01

02/10/2023 TECH 02
04/17/2023 TECH 03

SHEET TITLE:

SIGNAGE AND
STRIPING PLAN

SHEET 6 OF 28




JJ)IJ

CITY OF AURORA NOTES yamfn)g mpseABeEEllagm

BR

CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

GH, Ww

1. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE ORGANIC SOIL PREPARATION AT 4
CU.YARDS/1,000 SF.

2. ALL FREE STANDING LIGHTS WITHIN THIS PLAN ARE STREETLIGHTS.

3. THE SURFACE MATERIAL OF WALKS AND PLAZAS ON SITE ARE TO BE LIGHT BROOM FINISHED
STANDARD GRAY CONCRETE. ALL ACCENT PAVING WILL BE CONCRETE WITH DECORATIVE
SCORING.

4. ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG
THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH FOR THE MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT ENTRY.

5. THE OWNER/DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIALS SHOWN
OR INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPING WILL BE INSTALLED AS DELINEATED ON THE
PLAN, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

6. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AND PLANT MATERIAL, EXCEPT FOR NON-IRRIGATED NATIVE,
RESTORATIVE AND DRYLAND GRASS AREAS. MUST BE WATERED BY AN AUTOMATIC
UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM. IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN, INSTALLATION,
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN THE CITY OF
AURORA IRRIGATION ORDINANCE.

7.  LANDSCAPE MATERIAL PLACEMENT SHALL NOT BE PLACED OR KEPT NEAR FIRE HYDRANTS,
FIRE DEPARTMENT INLET CONNECTIONS OR FIRE PROTECTION CONTROL VALVES IN A
MANNER THAT WOULD PREVENT SUCH EQUIPMENT OR FIRE HYDRANTS FROM BEING
IMMEDIATELY DISCERNABLE. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT BE DETERRED OR
HINDERED FROM GAINING IMMEDIATE ACCESS TO FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT OR
HYDRANTS.A 5-FOOT CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AROUND THE CIRCUMFERENCE
OF FIRE HYDRANTS.

8. LANDSCAPING MATERIAL SHOWN WITHIN THE SITE PLAN CANNOT ENCROACH INTO
ROADWAYS THAT ARE DEDICATED (OR DESIGNATED) AS FIRE LANE EASEMENTS (OR
CORRIDORS).

9. TREES MAY NOT BE PLACED WITHIN 8' OF ANY PUBLIC UTILITY.

10. SHRUB BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH 13" CHEYENNE GRAY ROCK. WEED BARRIER IS
REQUIRED UNDER RIVER ROCK.

11. SIGHT TRIANGLES SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED BY PLANT MATERIAL, OR ANY OTHER
VISUAL OBSTACLE, OVER 26" IN HEIGHT AS MEASURED FROM THE ROADWAY SURFACE.
PLANTING SHALL COMPLY WITH COA ROADWAY SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 4.04.2.10.

12.  ALL CROSSINGS AND ENCROACHMENTS BY PRIVATE LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS OR
PRIVATE UTILITIES INTO EASEMENTS AND STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY OWNED BY THE CITY OF
AURORA ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SUBJECT TO CITY OF
AURORA'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF THE SAID EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS-OF -WAY. THE
UNDERSIGNED, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, HEREBY AGREE TO INDEMNIFY THE
CITY OF AURORA FOR ANY LOSS, DAMAGE OR REPAIR TO CITY FACILITIES THAT MAY
RESULT FROM THE INSTALLATION, OPERATION, OR MAINTENANCE OF SAID PRIVATE
IRRIGATION SYSTEMS OR PRIVATE UTILITIES.

13.  ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (I.E. BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, ROOF OVERHANG, GUTTERS,
EAVES, FOUNDATION, FOOTINGS, CANTILEVERED WALLS, ET.C) ARE NOT ALLOWED TO
ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT OR FIRE LINES.
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PLANT SCHEDULE

DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREES =~ BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT SIZE QTy
AC GR ACER SACCHARUM 'GREEN MOUNTAIN' GREEN MOUNTAIN SUGAR MAPLE B&B 25"CAL. 3
CEOC CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS COMMON HACKBERRY B&B 25"CAL. 8

Gl AU GINKGO BILOBA 'AUTUMN GOLD' TM AUTUMN GOLD GINKGO B&B 25"CAL. 4
GY DI GYMNOCLADUS DIOICA KENTUCKY COFFEETREE B&B 25"CAL. 8
TIRE TILIA AMERICANA 'REDMOND REDMOND AMERICAN LINDEN B&B 25"CAL. 3
TICO TILIA CORDATA LITTLELEAF LINDEN B&B 25"CAL. 3
ULTR ULMUS X 'TRIUMPH' TRIUMPH ELM B&B 25"CAL. 1
EVERGREEN TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT SIZE QTy
PI BA PICEA PUNGENS 'BAKERI' BAKER COLORADO SPRUCE B&B 6" HT. 2
ORNAMENTAL TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT SIZE Qry
AC GA ACER TATARICUM 'GARANN'TM HOT WINGS TATARIAN MAPLE B&B 2" CAL. 2
AC PP ACER TATARICUM 'PATDELL' TM PATTERN PERFECT TATARIAN MAPLE B&B 2" CAL. 2
AM AU AMELANCHIER ALNIFOLIA '"AUTUMN BRILLIANCE' AUTUMN BRILLIANCE SERVICEBERRY B&B 2" CAL. 6
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT SIZE QTy
AM CA AMORPHA CANESCENS LEADPLANT CONT.  5GAL. 33
CAGL CARAGANA FRUTEX 'GLOBOSA' GLOBE RUSSIAN PEASHRUB CONT.  5GAL. 6
CA DA CARYOPTERIS X CLANDONENSIS 'DARK KNIGHT' DARK KNIGHT SPIREA CONT.  5GAL. 57
DA CA DAPHNE X BURKWOODII 'CAROL MACKIE' CAROL MACKIE DAPHNE CONT.  5GAL. 35
EUFO EUONYMUS FORTUNEI 'COLORATUS' PURPLE-LEAF WINTERCREEPER CONT.  5GAL. 18
LILO LIGUSTRUM VULGARE 'LODENSE' LODENSE PRIVET CONT.  5GAL. 23
LOEM LONICERA XYLOSTEUM 'EMERALD MOUND' EMERALD MOUND HONEYSUCKLE CONT.  5GAL. 25
PE LI PEROVSKIA ATRIPLICIFOLIA 'LITTLE SPIRE' LITTLE SPIRE RUSSIAN SAGE CONT.  5GAL. 38
PH SN PHILADELPHUS X 'SNOWBELLE' SNOWBELLE MOCK ORANGE CONT.  5GAL. 9
POMC POTENTILLA FRUTICOSA 'MCKAY'S WHITE' MCKAY'S WHITE BUSH CINQUEFOIL CONT.  5GAL. 43
PR BE PRUNUS BESSEY!I'P011S' TM PAWNEE BUTTES SAND CHERRY CONT.  5GAL. 5
RH AU RHUS TRILOBATA 'AUTUMN AMBER' AUTUMN AMBER SUMAC CONT.  5GAL. 17
RO NW ROSA X 'NEARLY WILD' NEARLY WILD FLORIBUNDA ROSE CONT.  5GAL. 31
SP AL SPIRAEA JAPONICA 'ALBIFLORA' WHITE JAPANESE SPIREA CONT.  5GAL. 25
SP LI SPIRAEA JAPONICA 'LITTLE PRINCESS' LITTLE PRINCESS JAPANESE SPIREA CONT.  5GAL. 45
VIMO VIBURNUM LANTANA 'MOHICAN' MOHICAN VIBURNUM CONT.  5GAL. 3
EVERGREEN SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT SIZE QTy
AR PA ARCTOSTAPHYLOS X COLORADENSIS 'PANCHITO" ~ PANCHITO MANZANITA CONT.  5GAL. 3
JUGM JUNIPERUS PROCUMBENS 'GREEN MOUND' GREEN MOUND JAPANESE GARDEN JUNIPER ~ CONT. 5 GAL. 26
Pl GL PICEA PUNGENS 'GLOBOSA' DWARF GLOBE BLUE SPRUCE CONT.  5GAL. 15
PIWH PINUS MUGO "WHITE BUD' WHITE BUD MUGO PINE CONT.  5GAL. 7
ORNAMENTAL GRASSES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT SIZE Qry
BO BL BOUTELOUA GRACILIS 'BLONDE AMBITION' BLONDE AMBITION BLUE GRAMA CONT.  1GAL. 89
CAAV CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA 'AVALANCHE' AVALANCHE FEATHER REED GRASS CONT.  1GAL. 21
MI MO MISCANTHUS SINENSIS 'MORNING LIGHT' MORNING LIGHT MAIDEN GRASS CONT.  1GAL. 11
PE HA PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'HAMELN' HAMELN FOUNTAIN GRASS CONT.  1GAL. 64
PE BU PENNISETUM ALOPECUROIDES 'LITTLE BUNNY" LITTLE BUNNY FOUNTAIN GRASS CONT.  1GAL. 157
PH AR PHALARIS ARUNDINACEA RIBBON GRASS CONT.  1GAL. 32
SC SC SCHIZACHYRIUM SCOPARIUM 'THE BLUES' THE BLUES LITTLE BLUESTEM CONT.  1GAL. 128
SP HE SPOROBOLUS HETEROLEPIS PRAIRIE DROPSEED CONT.  1GAL. 36
PERENNIALS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME ROOT SIZE Qry
AG DO AGASTACHE CANA 'DOUBLE BUBBLEMINT' DOUBLE BUBBLEMINT HYSSOP CONT.  1GAL. 21
AG BL AGASTACHE X 'BLUE FORTUNE' BLUE FORTUNE ANISE HYSSOP CONT.  1GAL. 10
AM HU AMSONIA HUBRICHTII BLUESTAR CONT.  1GAL. 43
AU SX AURINIA SAXATILIS BASKET OF GOLD CONT.  1GAL. 27
COMO COREOPSIS VERTICILLATA 'MOONBEAM' MOONBEAM COREOPSIS CONT.  1GAL. 36
ECHALB ECHINACEA PURPUREA 'ALBA' WHITE CONEFLOWER CONT.  1GAL. 8
HE SP HEUCHERA SANGUINEA 'SPLENDENS' SPLENDENS CORAL BELLS CONT.  1GAL. 4
HO Sl HOSTA SIEBOLDIANA 'ELEGANS' ELEGANS PLANTAIN LILY CONT. 1 GAL. 4
HO HB HOSTA X 'HONEYBELLS' HONEYBELLS HOSTA CONT.  1GAL. 32
LILE LINUM PERENNE LEWISII BLUE FLAX CONT.  1GAL. 43
NE WA NEPETA X FAASSENII 'WALKER'S LOW' WALKER'S LOW CATMINT CONT.  1GAL. 20
PE ME PENSTEMON X MEXICALI 'P008S' TM RED ROCKS PENSTEMON CONT.  1GAL. 45
RACO RATIBIDA COLUMNIFERA YELLOW PRAIRIE CONEFLOWER CONT.  1GAL. 16

Building Perimeter Landscaping

Area Descrintion Lenath Trees Trees Shrubs Shrubs Total TE
P g Required | Provided | Required | Provided Provided
North Permeter Landscaping
R (2 Tree Equivalent per 40 LF) e M : a = f
South Perimeter Landscaping
. (2 Tree Equivalent per 40 LF) AAE = b i e 2
Totals: 26 / 0 251 32
Standard Rights-of-Way Street Tree Table
. % Trees Trees
Street Tree Description Length F— Provided
UVALDA STREET
(1 Trees / 35 LF) 2R LF 6 ?
URSULA COURT
(1 Trees / 35 LF) bl LF M &
14TH PLACE
(1 Trees / 35 LF) e Ly . 8
Totals: 883 25 28
NOTES:
1.) Distances measured between tangent points, intersecting drives are excluded.
2.) Distances do not include 50" offsets from stop signs.
Water Use Table
MM Non-Imigated
Area Water Conserving Imigation (Non-Sod) Conserving /-Zone Area 9 Total Area (SF)
o Area
Imgation (Sod)
Site 0291 Sk 0 SF 0 SF 2,621 SF 7,912 SF
ROW 3,060 SF 0 SF 0 SF 0 SF 3,060 SF
Totals: 8.3b1 8F 0 SF 0 SF 2,621 SF 10,972 SF
% Of Overall LS Area 76.11% 0.00% 0.00% 23.89%

TREE PROTECTION PLAN SUMMARY

CALIPER INCHES
REMOVED

Oll

CALIPER INCHES
RELOCATED

CALIPER INCHES
REPLACED FOR
MITIGATION

Oll

*TO BE UPDATED WITH DATA FROM COA FORESTRY

SITE AMENITY SCHEDULE

Q} DESCRIPTION: BENCH

MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE
FORMS

MODEL: MELVILLE BENCH

COLOR/FINISH: POWDERCOATED
METAL "STORMCLOUD"

NOTES: BACKED 1 DIVIDER, SURFACE
MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS

FORMS

@ DESCRIPTION: LITTER RECEPTACLE

MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE
MODEL: POE LITTER
NOTES: SIDE OPEN, SURFACE

MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

COLOR/FINISH: POWDERCOATED
METAL "STORMCLOUD"

@ DESCRIPTION: BIKE RACK

MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE

FORMS

MODEL: EMERSON BIKE RACK

COLOR/FINISH: POWDERCOATED

METAL "STORMCLOUD"

NOTES: SURFACE MOUNT PER

MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS

<1> DESCRIPTION: PLANTER
MANUFACTURER: TOURNESOL

MODEL: #UR-602424 URBAN
COLLECTION

COLOR/FINISH: POWDERCOAT
IRON

NOTES: SURFACE MOUNT PER
MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS
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5% SCORED CONCRETE | |

SEHD

AC GR

CEOC

Gl AU

GY DI

TIRE

TICO

ULTR

EVERGREEN TREES CODE

PI BA

&

ORNAMENTAL TREES CODE

O

AC PP

AM AU

HYDROZONE LEGEND

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

H LOW WATER USE: SHRUB BED

- NON-IRRIGATED LANDSCAPE

HYDROZONE TABLE
TAP: TBD
WATER USE TYPE AREA (SF)  PERCENT (%)
HIGH WATER USE 0 SF 0.00%
LOW WATER USE 8,351 SF 76.11%
NON-IRRIGATED LANDSCAPE 2,621 SF 23.89%
TOTAL: 10,972 SF 100.00%

QUANTITY AREA VALUE (SF) TOTAL AREA

CANOPY TREES 30 706
EVERGREEN/ORNAMENTAL TREES 12 177
TOTAL:
TOTAL IRRIGATED AREA TAP (TBD) 34,813 SF
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PROPOSED 5' CONTOUR
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_ TERRACOTTA COLORED

TREE MITIGATION NOTES

IF ANY TREES REQUIRE PROTECTION, CITY OF AURORA
PARK AND OPEN SPACE DEPARTMENT NOTES AND DETAILS
SHALL BE APPLIED.

NORTH

20 40
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DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREES =~ CODE

COMMON NAME

SEHD

AC GR GREEN MOUNTAIN SUGAR MAPLE
CEOC COMMON HACKBERRY

Gl AU AUTUMN GOLD GINKGO

GY DI KENTUCKY COFFEETREE

TIRE REDMOND AMERICAN LINDEN
TICO LITTLELEAF LINDEN

ULTR TRIUMPH ELM

EVERGREEN TREES CODE
@ PI BA
ORNAMENTAL TREES CODE
AC GA
AC PP

COMMON NAME

BAKER COLORADO SPRUCE

COMMON NAME

HOT WINGS TATARIAN MAPLE

PATTERN PERFECT TATARIAN MAPLE
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et el e e ] e | LEGEND
~—14TH AVE | = LAN DSCAPE ENLARGEMENT, N
|(I-__) EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATH (2) DA CA — ‘ A - j PROPERTY LINE 1101 Bannock Street
' 1§ __. SIGN BOLLARD LIGHT, TYP. (1) TIRE N\ \ Denver, Colorado 80204
— ———— D | - — 4 - e e (5) BO Ble= = - —o o o METAL FENCE P 303.892.1166
SIGHT TRIANGLE, N = ——— . ym AN \ ] www.norris-design.com
TYP. x| - B . . .’~ | ;
- D | PRI | ... .. S || f LANDSCAPE BED
— — . Ay RiE sy - { g /
SuIS FDC WITH 3 G S AN . . | /
srorvon— BT | orrorey B w oa N | A A\ e B coocor
(3) CA DA Gl | HARDWARE | () = I —(@)PHAR \\=(4EUFO. \\—(5)PHAR \—(2EUFO (2) HO HB / TERRACOTTA COLORED
(6) AU SX Y 0¥ [ (3) EUFO (5) PH AR (3)EUFO  \—(4) PHAR (5) AM CA - VA
(6) PE BU : : I (2) HE SP : / — 3> BENCH
(3) CA DA [ e I g; i como | IR
% oY ol [ KNOXBOX — | 2 Ho B gg PE BU ol | <2> LITTER RECEPTACLE
(3) POMC + R Y | R S iy Ay S PROPOSED BUILDING g; cS;LALLlj <X/ L o 3> BIKE RACK
+ a /
il (3) DA CA
(3) JU GM —_| (3) BOBL I / — <& PLANTER
(5)SC SC _ ™ . N
3) PO MC
§6§ PE BU : ] o1 SIGN (3) BO BL : R STREET LIGHT —
(3) CA DA Y ma (3) DA CA : /!
— (3) SP LI / - BOLLARD LIGHT =z
(4) PE BU : : LL]
> (3) LO EM > /o =
s\ < // ‘
B \D/ / \ I—
(3) JU GM p PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN | Y
(3) CA DA : TN\LIGHT | PLANT SCHEDULE
(4) PE BU —r— (4) PEBU by pEBL | <
1 (3)SPHE () 0
(g) gg (I\DA% R 1 53; SCSC g; (L:CE> gl\c/l: -~ A DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREES ~ COMMON NAME an
(3) h T ACCESSIBLE PATH : AC GR GREEN MOUNTAIN SUGAR MAPLE <L
(4) SC SC (3) SP LI
N ERATOR S DACA + CEOC COMMON HACKBERRY
E L 2 GFORMER . Gl AU AUTUMN GOLD GINKGO
: (5) BO BL
| L (3)SPHE PROPOSED PARKING GARAGE v : GY DI KENTUCKY COFFEETREE —
(3) JU GM C Y N (3)SC SC I’ - TIRE REDMOND AMERICAN LINDEN D
(3) PO MC o S TRANSFORMER (3) BO BL TICO LITTLELEAF LINDEN
3 \_|—(3)SPHE ULTR TRIUMPH ELM )
(5) PE BU , = (3)SP LI
(3) CA DA p T —(3)SCSC (4) PE BU e
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TREE TO BE REMOVED " =1l _(33scsc 5 ORNAMENTAL TREES COMMON NAME = g
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Eg; gi BLA ; (6) AM HU Il N I I I IS I I D D D D D D D B D D D D S S . (3) SP Ll C 5‘ P % %
(7)sC 5C I esc : L ANDSCAPE ENLARGEMENT, SHEET L-302 : 5 spL 4: < T R O LA
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(1) PLACE MIN. % PvC PIPE AROUND (8)GROMMETED NYLON STRAPS

EACH WIRE. EXPOSED WIRE ALVANIZED WIRE MIN. 12 J)JJ
o ?:?LEE;NEV:\?;D \EVA(;::DS;’%EST @gAUGE CABLE - TWIST WIRE NORRIS DESIGN
: ONLY TO KEEP FROM SLIPPING. Planning | Landscape Architecture | Branding
(MIN. 1.5" DIAMETER). ALL SHALL “ PRUNE ALL DEAD OR
BE DRIVEN OUTSIDE ROOTBALL ~ (10y4+-6" HIGH WATER SAUCER IN DAMAGED WOOD PRIOR (T SpECIFIED MULCH
AND IN UNDISTURBED SOIL. NON-TURF AREAS. TO PLANTING ENDED SOIL N PLANTING BED 1101 Bannock Street
ACKFILL WITH BLEND OF : " Denver, Colorado 80204
(&) TREEWRAR [0 BE INSTALLED @EXISTING SOIL AND A MAXIMUM ﬁFGTHsEﬁRTUHBAEOF%SB: LBLE1D (2) PER SPECIFICATIONS. TILL SOIL P 303.892.1166
e ONLY FROM OCTOBER 1 o TO A DEPTH OF EIGHT INCHES is-desi
\M PLAN VlEW - TH REE STAKES THROUGH APRIL 30. (DEC'DUOUS 20% (BY VOLUME) ORGANIC : www.norris-design.com
) W ONLY) MATERIAL. WATER (3) FINISH GRADE (TOP OF MULCH)
N PRUNING NOTES: THOROUGHLY WHEN
it 8) 1. ALL PRUNING SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI A300 STANDARDS. () gLRADNETRTI\F;/EJEOSRORngTT I';"?,,S; BACKFILLING
2. DO NOT HEAVILY PRUNE THE TREE AT PLANTING. PRUNE ABOVE FINAL GRADE. (22 FT. STEEL T-POST. ALL SHALL NOTE:
I 9 ONLY CROSSOVER LIMBS, CO-DOMINANT LEADERS AND ' BE DRIVEN BELOW GRADE AND NOTE:!
BROKEN BRANCHES. SOME INTERIOR TWIGS AND LATERAL  (5) 3'DEEP MULCHRING PLACEDA  OUTSIDE ROOTBALL IN 1. BROKEN OR CRUMBLING
0 BRANCHES MAY BE PRUNED. HOWEVER, DO NOT REMOVE MINIMUM OF 4 FT. IN DIAMETER.  UNDISTURBED SOIL. ROOT-BALLS WILL BE REJECTED
THE TERMINAL BUDS OF BRANCHES THAT EXTEND TO THE DO NOT PLACE MULCH IN LACE SOIL AROUND ROOT 2. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN NOT TO
EDGE OF THE CROWN. CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK @; ALL FIRMLY. DO NOT \ DAMAGE THE SHRUB OR
11)  STAKING NOTES: (FINISHED GRADE REFERENCES ’ NN AD AP AN ROOT-BALL WHEN REMOVING IT
COMPACT OR TAMP. SETTLE ® / /0 Y FROM ITS CONTAINER
STAKE TREES PER FOLLOWING SCHEDULE, THEN REMOVE TOP OF MULCH). SOIL WITH WATER T0 FILL ALL R RS A
’ 3. ALL JUNIPERS SHOULD BE
AT END OF FIRST GROWING SEASON. 2 -1/2" CALIPER SIZE 11 SLOPE ON SIDES OF PLANTING  AIR POCKETS
AND LARGER - 3 STAKES PER DIAGRAM. @ H.OLE : 2X CONTAINER s PLANTED SO THE TOP OF THE
A i/ 3. WIRE OR CABLE SHALL BE MIN. 12 GAUGE, TIGHTEN WIRE ' (12)PLACE ROOT BALL ON WIDTH ROOT-BALL OCCURS ABOVE THE
e =T OR CABLE ONLY ENOUGH TO KEEP FROM SLIPPING. ALLOW  (7) REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE, UNDISTURBED SOIL TO FINISH GRADE OF THE MULCH
e = FOR SOME TRUNK MOVEMENT. NYLON STRAPS SHALL BE BURLAP AND WIRE FROM ENTIRE ~ PREVENT SETTLEMENT. LAYER
2 LONG ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE 11" OF GROWTH AND ROOT BALL AND TRUNK 4. DIG PLANT PIT TWICE AS WIDE

ROOT BALL DIAMETER AND HIGH AS THE CONTAINER

BUFFER ALL BRANCHES FROM WIRE.

@ SCALE: 316" = 10" @ SCALE: 1-1/2" = 10" —
(?) TREEFROG PRO 40 TREE DO NOT CUT LEADER. (7) ROCK MULCH ad
ANCHORING KIT (INSTALLED AS PRUNE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO <C
(1) PER MANUFACTURER'S PLANTING. ) (2) AMENDED PLANTING BED all
SPECIFICATIONS) (i) ALL STREET TREES TO BE LIMBED ON CENTER SPACING TILLEDTO A DEPTH OF 6 <C
e @ 24" X 3/4" PVC MARKERS OVER UP A MIN. OF 8' FROM SIDEWALK. @ CENTER OF PLANT <
e STRAPS (TYP) (1) 4' TREEWRAP —
(&) CROWNEDMULCHED SURFACE = THROUGH WAY. FINISH VARIES - D
ONO () LANDSCAPE FABRIC SEE PLANS p)
BASE COURSE (AS e
G @ TREEFROG TREE ANCHOR #40 RECOMMENDED BY GEOTECH) D
(8) PAVING BAND (%) IRRIGATION SLEEVE % 3
= o
(7) SEALED JOINT AMENDED SOIL 36" DEPTH —|= S
- o
CURB (@) COMPACTED SUBGRADE (AS -2 <
RECOMMENDED BY GEOTECH) |
A =e (3) REMOVE SOIL FROM TOP OF " —|55
‘ ROOT BALL TO ELEVATION OF 6" GRAVEL BASE
O AT e e
(8) FLARE IS 2.3" HIGHER THAN TRUNK. REMOVE ALL OF WIRE APPLICANT
ADJACENT GRADE (OR AT BASKET AND BURLAP AFTER
( TREE IS INTHE PIT SLAN SLAN ON CURVE 14TH AND URSULA, LLC
(9) ELEVATION OF ADJACENT - PLAN
PAVEMENT). DO NOT PLACE SOIL BROKEN OR CRUMBLING ROOT 460 VIRGINIA AVE
ABOVE TOP OF ROOT FLARE. BALLS WILL BE REJECTED. NOTES: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
COMPACT SOIL UNDER TREE BALLTO —_— '
PREVENT SETTLING OF ROOT BALL 1. WHEN PLANTED ON A CURVE, ORIENT ROWS TO FOLLOW THE LONG AXIS OF AREAS WHERE 317.226.9500

PLANTS ARE MASSED.

@ PERENNIAL PLANT LAYOUT

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1" =1"-0"

@ STREETSCAPE PLANTING BED

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

DATE:
06/14/2022 SP-01
09/02/2022 SP-02
10/21/2022 SP-03
12/22/2022 TECH 01
02/10/2023 TECH 02
04/17/2023 TECH 03
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(1) TOP RAIL (1) POST, 1/2" THICK x 1-1/2" WIDE

@ FLAT BRUSHED STAINLESS JJ)JIJ
SQUARE PICKET STEEL BAR
@ 7, EQUAL L NORRIS DESIGN
@ FENCE POST 4 '5 SPANS @ @ 1/2" ZINC PLATED EXPANS'ON Planning | Landscape Architecture I Branding
BOLT
| , (4) FINISH GRADE T
5 ans A @ (3) CONCRETE FLATWORK, REFER 1107 Bannock Street
E=C =cCI 14 @ BOTTOM RAIL ( /V TO PLANS Denver, Colorado 80204
T P 303.892.1166
(8) CONCRETE RETAINING WALL, ( — ok 2-10 (¥) HANDRAIL, 1-1/2" OUTSIDE www.norris-design.com
o =< B FINISH TBD, SEE DETAIL 7/ r y DIMENSION BRUSHED
) L-402 STAINLESS STEEL, ARC TO
A 10" u CONFORM TO ADJACENT
| 17 (7) SURFACE MOUNTED FENCE /‘L “ A4 FTVP. CURVED WALLS
] POST !
B ! (5) END OF RAMP
AN A @ A A
I — -
VARIES, 1'-6" MAX. RAILING ON RAMPS
NOTES:
NOTES. 1. HANDRAIL MAY BE A COMBINATION OF FREESTANDING AND ATTACHED WHERE APPROPRIATE.
2 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT HANDRAIL MEETS ALL APPLICABLE CURRENT ADA AND CITY CODES.
I :8$§||ESE?\IE|ESII\IGGI\IIN|-||EA|\ESRE§OV|DED THIS DETAIL FOR REFERENCE PURPOSE, THIS DETAIL HAS 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS ON THE HANDRAIL FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION OF N
' STAIRS/RAMP AND PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
2 ,(_P/E)BNFLEQ%ONRASNHD%SPTF;CL)X A'\%EO?QHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO 4. WELD HANDRAIL AND POST, WELD JOINTS SHALL BE SEAMLESS, BAR SHALL BE FLUSH WITH HANDRAIL, —
' GRIND SMOOTH. =
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT RAILS ARE SECURELY FASTENED. LL]
@ SCALE: 12" = 10" @ SCALE: 12" = 10" —
L 9-0" p (7) PANEL POST, REFER TO (") TOPSOLL 0
W L 0 L 1 STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR POST <C
g i - EMBEDDED MOUNTING WALL CAP, DARK GREY <D_
| | —
KNOTWOOD ALUMINUM SLAT
L (D 12 GA. SQUARE STEEL TUBE — L L - ® SEg y ACT)I(E)RI A gCHEUDUf’E > _ . (3) UNDISTURBED SOIL
/ == 4—@ FENCE POST WITH CAP ] L] - | = XX X R A <
/ / —L | [ [ ] | PAGE L-103 =] | BSOAEAANAKOA 7 (+) WALL BACKFILL 1
== ~—3) @ 140A saurRe sTeEL PICKETS T [ [T (3)FINISH GRADE == // 7) (5 DRANAGE ROCK D
1 1 1 — = =
(1) G 14 6A sQUARE STEEL RAL — = R — == - () STRUCTURAL BLOCK WALL CD: :
5-0" (3) FINISH GRADE | — e — () CONCRETE FOOTING PER == =I¥ /—@ STRAIGHT FACE, LIGHT GREY =S
SEE PLANS 50" | | MANUFACTURER, SLOPE — | |— " o
a 11 — [ 1 — FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE e et /_@ © ’ od | _, =
I NOTES: | | | 1 == 77 1|33
1. ALL POOL GATE FRAME AND — . —— =2 () BASE, AS REQUIRED |2z
HARDWARE TO MATCH POOL FENCE — L1 1 [ | T SN @ < |5
MATERIAL. ALL METALS TO BE FLAT | [ - [ ==L —I 1= — |5 2
BLACK. | = A - - | 7‘:7:7: ® A= =1
3 2. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS L i | = | =] | PR X x X~ Ay ,,W
A ,/ A FENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR FOOTER NOTES: — === | EEEEEETT = = |! oPLCANT
/ N ] DEPTH. 1. THIS DETAIL IS FOR DESIGN _ —| [ [=T=T= = === ===
f > T / 3. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM REFERENCE ONLY, NOTES: === f 14TH AND URSULA, LLC
FENCING MEETS ALL CURRENT . 1 &., ‘ CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 1. WALL HEIGHT VARIES, REFER TO T T
STATE AND LOCAL POOL ENCLOSURE | | . | SHOP DRAWINGS FOR GRADING PLAN. ==l 1= 460 VIRGINIA AVE
CODES. APPROVAL BY LANDSCAPE 2. FINAL WALL DESIGN TO BE BY INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
ARCHITECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND 317.226.9500
| REVIEWED.
@ SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0" @ SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0" @ SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"
1'_0"
(7) 12 GA. SQUARE STEEL TUBE FENCE POST / N % N (1) SURROUNDING LANDSCAPE,
TH AP X i REFER TO PLANS
|, #3-8"-VERIFY HINGE DIMENSION _ ), (/ / 4 4 () CONGRETE WALL, 1" RADIUS
PRIOR TO POST INSTALLATION 16" !
@ (@) 14 GA. SQUARE STEEL PICKETS / 6 e ON ALL EXPOSED CORNERS,
/ @—\ @—\ / (3) 14 GA. SQUARE STEEL RAIL RE: CIVIL FINISH TBD
Q —_— o "
/ X \ — @ PANIC BAR ON POOL GATES, DETEX / @ #4 REBAR VERTICAL AT 12" ON NOT FOR
/ A / VAOXERXWxT11xFC WITH 81-800 POWER (O—— . CENTER ALONG EACH FACE CONSTRUCTION
o AROUND i SUPPLY, REF. DCE-18133 LINE ITEM 1. (2 (4) #4 REBAR HORIZONTAL AT
' - (5) POOL FENCE, SEE AMENITY ITEM 6 12" ON CENTER ALONG EACH
POOL ] / FACE
3 L It £-0" MIN. 1" OPENING EXPANDED ALUMINUM SHEET, /
O I N%l | TO GATE LATCH / ® EXTERIOR SIDE OF ENCLOSURE \ 507 ® g;?%?ﬁﬁgf%@ggg%go
0 .
A 3" (7) KEY-LOCKABLE, SELF CLOSING LATCH, MIN. @\ i DENSITY DATE:
) 8% 8 54" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE @\A . (5 EXPANSION JONT 06/14/2022 SP-01
09/02/2022 SP-02
[ 1.6" SPRING-LOADED SELF-CLOSING HINGES NOTES: N (02112022 P03
. 1. NORRIS DESIGN HAS PROVIDED THIS DETAIL FOR REFERENCE PURPOSE, THIS DETAIL HAS SURROUNDING HARDSCAPE -
30
‘ @ FINISH GRADE NOT BEEN ENGINEERED. 12/22/2022 TECH 01
2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 5,000 PSI CONCRETE 02/10/2023 TECH 02
i () GATE TOHAVE MINIMUM 10" SMOOTH WITH 6% AIR ENTRAINMENT FOR ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE PER ACI AT 28 DAYS. 04/17/2023 TECH 03
| - | SURFACE FROM FLOOR ON PUSH SIDE 3. MINIMUM BURY DEPTH ON ALL REBAR SHALL BE 2-1/2".
| i « | \ores 4. VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE 10' ON CENTER WITH EXPANSION JOINTS 50' ON
/ N / : CENTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
" ]\ !
! 2 / kakALEPTi(L)SL %\TBEE FFFE’X'\T"E@‘CDKHARDWARE TOMATCH POOL FENCE MATERIAL. 5. VERTICAL FACES OF WALL SHALL BE PLUMB, WITH NO INCONSISTENCIES GREATER THAN 1/4"
- IN 100" MEASURED IN ANY DIRECTION ALONG THE FACE OF THE WALL.
@ @ @ g gggﬁg&%’gg’:\gﬁ%@g FBE(NSV%I SEPSC'F'CAT'ONS FOR FOOTER DEPTH. 6.  SEATWALL SHALL BE INSTALLED SO HORIZONTAL CURVES ARE SMOOTH AND FREE-FLOWING
- - AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
' 4. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM GATE TO BE SELF-CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING,
6 5'HT. POOL FENCE GATE TO MEET ALL CURRENT STATE AND LOCAL POOL ENCLOSURE CODES. 7 CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
SCALE: 3/4" = 10" SCALE: 1"= 10"
SHEET TITLE:
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Code Summary:

Building Height Code Analysis:

The proposed building will be an eight story building of construction type I-A, I-B, and
I1I-A. The building will be divided into three separate buildings. The buildings will be
separated with 3-hour fire walls as allowed by the 2015 IBC Section 706 and a 3-hour
horizontal separation in accordance with the 2015 IBC Section 510.

Building 1 - Garage
S-2, with B, M & S-1 accessory occupancies, Type 1-B sprinkled

a. Proposed Height = 8 stories + Basement

+ 85'-2" highest occupied level (Level 08) above lowest fire department access,
(Level 0).

*  Mean height = 81-7" above grade plane

+  Max height = 97'-3 3/4" to top of elevator over-run from grade plane.

b. Allowable Height = 12 stories with sprinkler increase, S-2 worst case

c. The Parking Building is classified as a high rise as the top occupied eighth floor is
in excess of 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access.

d. Per Section 403.6.1, fire service access elevators are required if the facility
exceeds 120ft. The highest occupied floor is less than 120 feet thus there are no
fire service access elevators provided.

e. To comply with 706.2 (Structural stability) the Parking Building will be separated
from the other buildings with two 3-hour fire walls, one will be supported by the
Parking Building, the other 3-hour wall will be supported from the adjacent
buildings. The fire walls will be constructed in accordance with the 2015 IBC
Section 706 with terminations in accordance with Sections 706.5 and 706.6.

Building 2 - Podium Mix-use Retail and Residential
A-2, B, R-2 & S-1 occupancies, Type 1-A sprinkled

a. Proposed Height = 3 stories
b. Allowable Height = Unlimited, A-2

Building 3 — Residential
R-2 & B accessory occupancies, Type llI-A

a. Proposed Height = 5 stories

+ 74'-6" highest occupied level (Level 07) above lowest fire department access,
(Level 0).

+ 84'-7 5/8" above grade plane to roof.

b. Allowable Height = 85ft, 5 stories with sprinkler increase

c. The mean height of the mixed-use apartment building does not exceed the
maximum allowable height of 85ft from grade plane. Grade plane was established
as an average of finish grade of the sloping site. Maximum mean height was
established as an average height of low-sloped roofing.

The entire facility to be provided with an NFPA-13 sprinkler system. Concealed
combustible spaces (floor truss spaces) shall be provide with sprinklers or entirely filled
with noncombustible insulation. See other NFPA-13 exceptions for concealed
combustible spaces.

Accessible Residential

Dwelling Unit Requirements

Accessibility Calculations: Units

Milhaus 14th & Ursula Apartments

Last updated 10/17/22 by JR

Number of units 297
Colorado HB 03-1221
Required points 126
Provided points 1200
Provided units #
Type A 6
Type A multi-story —
Type B 291
Type B multi-story —
Type B visitable —
Reference
Point values
Type A 6
Type A multi-story 5
Type B 4
Type B multi-story 3
Type B visitable 1
Point requirements (units)

0-6 0
7-14 6
15-28 12
29-42 18
43-57 24
58-71 30
71-85 36
86-99 42
100-114 48
115-128 54
129-142 60
143-157 66
158-171 72
171-185 78
186-199 84
>199 +6 per 14 units’
2015 1BC
Required Type A 6
Required Type B all remaining
Provided units #
Type A 6
Type A multi-story —
Type B 291

Type B multi-story
Type B visitable

Reference

Refer to section 1107; for R-2

apartments, 1107.6.2.2 requires 2% of
the units to be Type A, dispersed among
the various unit types. Remaining units
must be Type B. Type A applies >20

units; Type B applies >4 units.

Entry lllustration from corner of 14th & Uvalda

Retail lllustration from Northeast corner of Uvalda

:
¢
r
r
;
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Modular Field Brick, Running Bond - Color 1 (Light)

Summit Brick Co.
Thistle Down (751LL)

Modular Field Brick, Running Bond - Color 2 (Dark)

Summit Brick Co.
Black Pearl Grain (LB826)

Modular Field Brick, Running Bond - Color 3 (Buff)

Summit Brick Co.
Evening Sage Grain (LB326)

Cast-in-place Concrete Wall
RE: Specifications
Smooth natural finish

Fiber Cement Panel Siding, Light
Allura Panel, Smooth
Snow

Fiber Cement Panel Siding, Dark
Allura Panel Smooth
Bark

Fiber Cement Panel Siding, Black
Allura Panel Smooth
Painted, Benjamin Moore (Wroght Iron 2124-10)

Horizontal Metal Panel
Morin, Matrix MX-1.0, 22 guage
Zinc Grey

Vertical Metal Panel
Morin, Matrix MX-1.0, 22 guage
Bristol Black

Break Metal, Light Grey
Morin
Zinc Grey

Break Metal, Black
Morin
Bristol Black

Break Metal, Dark Grey
Morin
Match FC2, from Manufacturers Full Range

Precast Concrete
RE: Specifications

Pre-fabricated Metal Balcony System - Type 1
Endurable Building Products, alumiLAST
Black High-performance Coating

Metal Picket Railing - Type 2
Black High-performance Coating

Storefront Window and Entry System
RE: Specifications for product information
Clear Annodized

c3lisoianidooNoarwn

W W WWWNDNDNDNDNDNMNDNDNDDNDNDNDN
A WON-_OCOONOOOGOPDWDN-2O0

Residential A/C condensing unit, typical
Elevator Over-run Beyond

Precast Garage Wall Beyond

Metal Cap Flashing

Metal Coping

Fiber Cement Trim - Head, Sill and Jamb
Metal Sill Flasing

Rowlock Sill

FDC w/ Approved Hardware

Knox Box

Recessed Residential Building Entry
Building Signage

Exposed Concrete Columns

Metal Retail Canopy

Metal Entry Canopy

Masonry Wall Beyond

Fire Riser Room Doorway

Water Service Doorway

Fire Command Center Doorway
Move-in Loading Door

Keyed Notes - Building Elevation

I
|
—

°
Level 08

i! 5477'-2" l
Roof Bearing - - I

5475'-6"

Level 07

5466'-6"

Level 06

9y

5455'-10"
¢ Level 05
5445'-2"

Level 04

5434'-6"

Level 03

81 '-(b 1/8"

1 72'-0 1/8"

5423'-10"

Level 02
5411'-8"

Level 01

5398'-6"

Level 0
5392'-0"

Glazing Perecentages at Pedestrian Oriented Use Area

SF Quantity 1st Floor Quantity 2nd Floor
Lobby SF 223 1 223 _ _
Retail SF 2,092 1 2,092 — —
Garage Egress Dooor 67 1 67 = —
Residential w/ Transom - 7'-0"wide 56 6 336 — —
Residential w/ Transom - 6'-6"wide 51 2 103 2 103
Residential w/ Transom - 5'-6" wide 44 - — — =
Residential w/ Transom - 5'-0" wide 40 2 80 1 40
Residential - 7'-0" wide 42 = = 9 378
Residential - 5'-0" wide 30 — — 1 30
Residential Single - 3'-0" wide 18 — = 1 18
Residential Slider w/ Transom - 6'-0" wide 48 = — 5 239
Residential Slider - 6-0" wide 36 — = 7 252
Residential Door 28 = — 3 84
Residential Door w/ Transom 35 4 139 8 278
subtotal 3040 1422
Overall SF 5101 4141
% Glazing Provided 60% 34%
% Glazing Required 60% 40%

*above quantities reflect the Eastern Elevation, facing Uvaulda Street

of the Pedestrian Oriented Use Area idendified in the Fitzsimons Villiage Master Plan

Exterior Opaque Wall Materials Summary

Durable Materials

Material Brick Masonry Fiber Cement Panel Accent
Color gray black red white gray black metal panel
Tag B1 B2 B3 FCA1 FC2 FC2 MP1 MP2 MP3 Total
Courtyard East 42 63 861 2,923 4,536 673 172 1,823 — 11,093
Courtyard North 165 — — 3,937 4,198 3,440 416 — — 12,156
Courtyard South — 245 — 2,563 1,181 1,155 — — — 5,144
Courtyard West 1,736 — — 2,534 2,083 2,025 239 901 — 9,518
East 5,679 3,405 4,966 8,222 3,624 5,710 378 — 633 31,984
North 2,820 4,178 1,523 7,564 5,253 8,888 322 — — 30,548
South 4,805 642 1,583 4,293 5,466 2,482 292 — 56 19,563
West 10,891 2,884 — 7,611 9,043 4,242 661 — — 35,332
Project Totals 26,138 11,417 8,933 39,647 35,384 28,615 2,480 2,724 689 155,338
96.65% 1.60% 1.75% 0.44% 100.00%

*above calculations exclude railings, doorways, glass and glazing

27) (25 1

FC3 FC1 R2 FC2 R2

-Open to Courtyard —

FC3 FC1

[rz]

'—7 PROPERTY LINE

R

Level 08
 B4T7T7'-2" $

Roof Bearin

-~

10"8"‘

5475'-6"

Level 07

1 0|_8|l

5466'-6"

Level 06

1 0|_8|l

5455'-10"

Level 05

1 0|_8|l
77!_0!!

5445'-2"

Level 04

1 0|_8|l
68!_0"

5434'-6"

Level 03

12!_2"

5423'-10"

Level 02

1 3!_2"

5411'-8"

Level 01

SF1

Bi
15) (11

5398'-6"
Level 0

5392'-0"

i 13 28 @
Parking Garage Access 34'-4 3/8" 32'-3 3/8" 54'-3 1/8" 80'-9 1/2" 49'-9 5/8" 4'-6 3/8"
Electrical Generator
Electrical Transformers 256'-0 3/8"
Trash Service Loading Door
Open-Air Terrace
Pre-Cast Mechanical Shaft Beyond
rrelis Shado Struclure Building Elevations - Colored - South
Secondary Entrance/Exit Retail/Service g
Dwelling Unit Entry @ 5 ; . @ @ @ @ @ 1" =20'-0"
Address Signage (&3] [e3]
Pedestrian Entrance/Exit Garage ' 4 '
Pedestrian Entrance - Retail [re] e [rr] [Fezl = Fca R2 % g pei] [&i] Fcz _ Fez [Pl [Feg [R1]
Balcony Scupper ¢ o L(\;\ : = o
. . . = A S ™ -
Mechanical Vent; Typical o o . \ " ® ©
Roof Bearing [ . - - B N - - | - - P ' _ Roof Bearin
5475'-6" © = 5475'-6" $
Level 07 . ‘ ~ — i e ——— e | LevelO?
5466'-6" i o 2 5466'-6"
| o
Level 06 B ‘ = C = - = — = — B o B Level 06
5455'-10" 2 " 5 .| ﬁ 5455'-10"
3 -
[ ] ~ (@)
Level 05 B ‘ = I — - m — — — B B SIRS) B Level 05 $
5445|_2|l &) oto 3 l . 8 O a 5445|_2|l
= [oe] |_ 1
1) = o -
Level 04 ® 2 ' < E % ® Level 04
evel04 | N = \ = B = - T = = = B ° B eve
54346 N T2 - . 02 5434-6"
, S =0
Level 03 | 2 . ) ' Z | < Level 03
5423'-10" o ) g f 5423'-10"
o K2
o E «@
Level 02 = B - < 3 B Level 02
5411"-8" ol 52118 P
/ — | & |
£ o | ™~ Retail 0.3
Level 01 — = ¢ F / 53960"
53986" . R — = N N N N A Retail 0.2
\ - - - - = — = e = - 5395-0"
l | l \ o
\ Retail 0.1 $
[Fca]| [B1 5 [Fcs] [Re | FC1 MP1 B2 R2 [ MP1 R2 B2 SF MP3 B2 SF [Fc2] [rz] 5394'-0
15 @ 11 @ 30 12 @ 5 29 29 8 29 7 31 32 12 32 32 12 32 8 14 12) (32 13
) 28'-8 13/32" 43'-5 15/32" 34'-10 1/2" 24'-4 7/8" 24'-6" 19'-7 1/8" 36'-6 1/4" 24'-6" 24'-6" 24'-6" 33'-3 31/32"
) 169'-8 3/4" 170'-10 3/8"

Building Elevations - Colored - East

1 n = 20'_0"

01
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HEALTH HAZARD FIRE HAZARD ARD
4= Duiady Flash Foloby ; MO License No. 000720
3- Extreme 4- Below 73°F F

DANGER 3- Below ‘IDO'_F OF RESERVED
12: :ﬁ:::;ms am}:g;oggt g-mgt 1629 Walr'1ut . '
,. Hazardous 1-Aboio 200F g PARKING Kansas City, Missouri 64108

e = ELECTRIC P: 816-300-0300

¥y VEHICLE h ' lixk

CHARGING elIXKc.com
( STATION
> PARKING ONLY
WHILE CHARGING
FIRE RISER e VAN
SPECIFIC ~ 1 REACTIVITY
Ok 0 4-waydotonate ITY ACCESSIBLE
Acid ACID may detonate nate
R 0 0 M Gomosve  GOR 2-Wolentchermical L 5%
Use NO WATER W 1- Unetabla If remical
Radioactive b heated
0- Stable it
0- Stable

Fire Sprinkler Placards - [FR, FDC] Pool Chemical Hazard Placards, NFPA 704 - [CH] Accessible Parking - [AP, VAN] Electric Vehicle Parking - [EV]
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Building and Garage Signage

1/2" = 10"

04

-
‘v 5 e e e R e MR

Apartment maximum building ——
height above grade plane

[ri]

\

|—— PROPERTY LINE

\ 0 <
Level 08 " " Level 08
1! 5477'-2" \ * 5480-2 518 5477'-2"
Roof Bearing— - —— | —F - — %~ —— - —— — Y~ 717 —1T - —— ~§_ RoofBearin <
. . . . & 54750 % % 54756 7
3dimensional View - from Northwest Site Plan 03 Lovel 07 S 4 . v e =
5466'-6" B B T, — w4 i : — L | w - N 5466'-6" D
© Q0 Q
i 2 g | N
~— -~ o
levelos | | pll ol L g il 0 Levelos Y
5455'-10" ) il (g = ETIJ ° 5455'-10"
i S . D)
LevelO5 | | | T ”W"W il l ST 281 %9 a4 LevelOs
| o
5445'-2" i i = 4 T80 ¢ 5445-2" % =
ToN e = wn P o
Keyed Notes - Building Elevation lovelos S8 S X 1 O RREREE Y o Z°
L O 0 | Modular Field Brick, Running Bond - Color 1 (Light) 5434'-6" | ®5 | . > B 2% e 5434'-6" I -l 8
BY  [oCCEmiterteiel | Summit Brick Co. o B 22 n 22 — & <
T 1 Thistle Down (751LL) ~| S ”” ! | ) |:|_: WS E l Ll é
1 Residential A/C condensing unit, typical Is‘z‘z’gl (1)% - - 4 I il e . . . — —— . ——— = ———— ~ [ — 3 5 o - SIfZ‘é?' 1%3 ﬂ' — S
_ : ] —a - . <| © - —
Modular Field Brick, Running Bond - Color 2 (Dark) 2 Elevator Over-run Beyond & * " NE O N ¢ ~— N =
B2 Summit Brick Co. 3 Precast Garage Wall Beyond N . % N EEC IS .
Black Pearl Grain (LB826) 4 Metal Cap Flashing Level 02 B B | |||“ <” 3\ % v | B B Level 02
5 Metal Cop|ng 5411'-8" I “ i N N 8 éo EO I 5411'-8"
. ; . 6  Fiber Cement Trim - Head, Sill and Jamb : O T T TR B | N Townhouse
Modular Field Brick, Running Bond - Color 3 (Buff) . % B o| o X 0" APPLICANT
Evening Sage Grain (LB326) 8  Rowlock Sill o o i ! = © 5 ® GRADE PLANE 14TH AND URSULA, LLC
9 FDC w/ Approved Hardware Retail 0.1 I [ = e ~ SBW
|| Ccast-in-place Concrete Wall 10 Knox Box 5394'-0" - - - - Y o — 460 VIRGINIA AVE
c1 - || RE:Specifications 11 Recessed Residential Building Entry - Level 0 Level 0 INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
P T, 0 G Smooth natural finish . . W53092'0" 5392'-0" ,
12 Building Signage 317.226.9500
13  Exposed Concrete Columns T
Fiber Cement Panel Siding, Light 14  Metal Retail Canopy Iaowes{t poi?t of fire
FC1 Allura Panel, Smooth 15 Metal Entry Canopy () () (9 | @O @ () (9 (9 OIGIOMOORONO opartment acoess
Snow 16 Masonry Wa" Beyond 1 " L n 1 " L} n L} " L n L} " L} n 1 " L} " 1 " 1 n
17 Fire Riser Room Doorway 45'-1 25/32 22'-107/8 20'-4 7/16 24'-6 24'-6 24'-6 1/4 L 24'-5 3/. 24'-107/16 17'-7 1/ 6'-0"| 10'-4 15'-4 3/4
4 L L L
Fiber Cement Panel Siding, Dark 18  Water Service Doorway 260'-7 17/32"
FC2 g‘!#lza Panel Smooth 19  Fire Command Center Doorway
20  Move-in Loading Door 1 d 1 1 C d
Fiber Cement Panel Siding, Black 22 Electrical Generator 1u = 201_0u
FC3 Allura Panel Smooth .
Painted, Benjamin Moore (Wroght Iron 2124-10) 23 Electrical T.ransforrrTers
24  Trash Service Loading Door @ @ @ @
Horizontal Metal Panel 25  Open-Air Terrace
orizontal Metal Pane ;
. . 26  Pre-Cast Mechanical Shaft Beyond
Morin, Matrix MX-1.0, 22 PROPERTY LINE rm (ol
e - Zing Grey e 27 Trellis Shade Structure R T = : : ‘ [ PROPERTYLNE NOT FOR
28  Secondary Entrance/Exit Retail/Service
: 29  Dwelling Unit Entry . CONSTRUCT'ON
Vertical Metal Panel ) : : S
MP2 Morin, Matrix MX-1.0, 22 guage 30  Address Signage Level 08 I ' ; ' o e . Level 08
Bristol Black 31  Pedestrian Entrance/Exit Garage S4T7T'-2 _ = — — ——— 5477'-2
32 Pedestrian Entrance - Retail 5R4(.)70é|_86$a”nq _ B 775ﬁ _ ;ﬁ: y [ I — N 1 ] [ — [ o — — ] | — 4 4 :il: _ ;ﬁ: I _ R00f584e735r.|%g“ q;
Break Metal, Light Grey 33 Balcony Scupper S %
MP3 Morin 34  Mechanical Vent; Typical Level 07 B B ,Olﬁ B k - - - - o @ B - Level 07
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GENERAL NOTE

ILLUMINATION WITHIN THE SITE MUST COMPLY WITH THE
2015/2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENT FROM
SECTION 1006 — MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION. SECTION
1006. ILLUMINATION REQUIRED: THE MEANS OF EGRESS,
INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT
ALL TIMES THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. SECTION 1006.2
ILLUMINATION LEVEL. THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOT—CANDLE (11

LUX) AT THE FLOOR LEVEL AND CONTINUING TO THE “PUBLIC
WAY".
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4DR::

4.5" Downlight — Round

NEW CONSTRUCTION AND REMODEL
FEATURES

[ —
000
000

L— 0441/2”—>|

15"

T CATALOG #:

L10 - L40: 5-3/4”
L50 - L60: 6-1/2"

p_& TYPE: _
112" min
2-1/4" max PROJECT:

TYPE BW
@@iams

ORDERING EXAMPLE: 4DR - TL - L20/835 - OPTIONS - DIM - UNV‘ - |OW -OF-CS-TRIM OPTIONS| - lN - F1J

HAWTHORNE
EW36203
WALL

PROJECT

TYPE F

DESCRIPTION

Architectural exterior wall sconce, die-cast rectangular aluminum body
with two adjustable flaps to change beam angle above and below the
fixture. Please Note: for single gang switch box install only, not intended
for Octagon Junction Box. Canopy and back plate for Octagon Junction

Box installation sold separately.

RIDGE
EC34509
CEILING

PROJECT

TYPE G

DESCRIPTION

Rectilinear cast aluminum body and frame. Lightly textured powder-coat
finish. Square opal polymeric diffuser. Outward emitting light. Rated for
exterior use. Custom options available.

Metal Finish
BK - Black
GY - Gray
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T . L k® HOUSING TRIM MOUNT. i
rimtoc HOUSING SPECIFICATION DETAILS el b
= Innovative TrimLock reflector retention ) ) @
system ensures trim remains flush with SERIES  LUMENS !t CRI ceT OPTIONS CONTROL!2! VOLTAGE * For custom options, consult factory for details. _—" ‘,
celling plane 4DR-TL 110 1,000im [880] 27 2700k SCA Sloped ceil DIM  Dimmi UNV 120277V A ae M B B :
* Industry-leading efficacies as high as - 000Im -- oped cetling imming : ) L . . . - - (L - g
113 Im/W - ENERGY STAR® certfied TrimLock 115 1,500im 9 90™ | 30 3000K adapter!®! driver, 0-10V 347 347v18) Fixture Dimenslons W3-1/8" x HE-7/8" x E4-7/8 | =
= Available on QuickShip L20_2,000Im 35 3500k ATH Alrtigt construction pim1 1% Dimming Light Source LED with DC Driver l J b
L30 3,000im 40 4000k F Fuse , driver, 0-10V 9 .
SPECIFICATIONS L40 4,000im 50 5000k EM/7W  7-watt emergency battery 17 Wattage 6w , EC34509-BK EC34509-GY
L50 5,000im EM/1OW  10-watt emergency battery (8] 2k Alaminum Fiish T
= HOUSING - Die-cast aluminum trim L60 6.000Im EM/10W/RTS 10-watt emergency battery with regressed test switch [*! Total Lumens 630im b Black Gray
housing with forged aluminum heat sink. ’ cP Chicago plenum (CCEA) 119 Delivered L BK2641 o
Galvanized steel splice compartment with SDT Stepdown transformer 111 elivered Lumens -264Im
driver mounting plate/enclosure. Swing-out P L SPECIFICATION DETAILS
mounting arms field adjust for ceiling TRIM 0121 Voltage 120-277V b * For custom options, consult factory for details.
thickness from 1/2” — 2-1/4". Color Temperature 3000K o
« TRIMLOCK — Innovative TrimLock reflector TRIM TYPE DISTRIBUTION 3! FLANGE TYPE  REFLECTOR FINISH TRIM OPTIONS P a0 o
) to 90° tool-less . . . " " "
retention system ensures the trim remains 0 Open reflector W Wide OF 1/2” Open trim types MWT Texture[go\]/vhite trim CRI (Ra) 80CRI / beam re-shaping Fixture Dimensions L8-1/4" x W8-1/4" x H1-1/2
flush with the ceiling plane. L Flush lens 65° Open standard CS Clear semi-specular anodize flange / \ i =
= OPEN REFLECTOR — Low-iridescent R Regressed lens 50° Flush flange ' SG  Satin-glow anodize IP65 rated trim (21 Optional Color Temps 2700K - 5000K Available, Minimum Order Quantities [ //\ \ Light Source AC LED Module 3
anodized aluminum. Clear semi-specular A Angled lens (4] SF gl/ i mu[gig—]ln GD Gold anodize AD Diffuse acrylic lens 122! Apply ‘\RA../ \ \,‘ Wattage 35W iy
finish standard. ) S Non-conductive | M ange CG Champagne gold anodize PD Diffuse 1/8” 2 LED Rated Life 50,000 hours i\ N ]
= LENSED TRIM — Die-cast aluminum frame flush lens PW Pewter anodize polycarbonate lens (23] : N Total Lumens 2950Im
with micro-prismatic, acrylic lens. for shower 15) 35° Flush SPC Clear specular anodize ™ Diffuse polycarbonate Dimming Non-Dimming B \ Delivered Lumens BK-2218Im; GY-2253Im:
= ELECTRICAL — High-performance Class 2 applications o } lens media at top of —_— g g
C.0.B. LED array. Modular quick-connect 30° Regressed RG - Rose gold anodize open-reflector (24! Glass Details Clear Glass
O.8. - - 17] i ’ ) i r / \ Volt 120v
plug for easy field-connection of LED light N Naorrow WH White texture powder coat WET/CC Wetlocation, covered oltage
assembly to driver. Reported L70>55,000 10° Open BL  Black texture powder coat ceiling listed 251 Location Wet, IP65
y p ) o 0 = Color Temperature 3000K
hours. Reported L90>55,000 hours. 25° Flush Lens trim types AM Anti-microbial [26] .
Estimated L70 = 200,000 hours. e 3V5°“Regfﬁ$[f:d CS  Clear semi-specular powder coat Compliance P65 CRI (Ra) 90CRI
= MOUNTING — Recessed. 20 ga. galvanized all was WH  White texture powder coat W: 5 Y . ' . . -
steel mounting pan for new construction BL Black texture powder coat arranty ears Optional Color Temps 2700K - 5000K Available, Minimum Order Quantities
or IC-rated enclosure. Remodel kit option MB  Black texture splay with white flange (27! Illumination Direction Up and Down Apply 8-1/4"
includes receiver bracket hardware. . t {
Minimum 24” 0.C. marked spacing required ~ MOUNTING Mounting Style All Orientation; Wall; LED Rated Life 50,000 hours
for L50 and L60 lumen packages. N .
« LISTINGS — MOUNTING TYPE (28 MOUNTING HARDWARE 29! Canopy Dimensions W3-1/8" x H5-5/8" x E1/2" Dimming 100% - 10%, ELV Dimmer (Not Included)
= ¢CSAus conforms to UL STD 1598; Certified N Open pan for new construction F1  Integral 2-position fixed pan bracket, universal bar hanger included 32! Finish Option(s) Black Diffuser Details White PC Diffuser
to CAN/CSA STD €22.2 No. 250.0 fordamp | |C-rated enclosure for new construction 3®)  BA1 Adjustable butterfly pan bracket, bar hanger not included 133! .
locations. LED light assembly conforms to R Remodel kit 13" CA1 Adjustable caterpillar pan bracket, universal bar hanger included 34! Location Wet
UL 2108 for remote installation.
= Suitable for wet location under covered NOTES Warranty 5 Years
ceiling when specified with WET/CC or TD . . . -
options. 1 Lumen output based on O trim type, W 1 May be required for 347V, see product 23 Not available with O trim type. W and WW Mounting Style All Orientation; Ceiling and Wall;
. ® cartifiod i distribution and CS finish, 3500K/80CRI. builder at hew.com/product-builder. distributions only.
Eglﬁf?g%\iast&i ;:gm,wg;ggystargov Actual lumens may vary +/-5%, see page '2 Trim ships separately. 24 0 Trim Type only. WET/CC standard unless
+ IC-rated f d" t cont t ith i I.t' 2 for FIXTURE PERFORMANCE DATA. 13 Beam angle based on CS or WH reflector ordered with EM/RTS. L50 lumen package
r;ra € °Tf. '[fc Atﬁ]"l”,jc ‘“{! "T‘S“ ation 2 See page 3 for ADDITIONAL CONTROL finish. max.
when specitied with [ Mounting fype. OPTIONS. 14 Available with WW Distribution only. 25 |50 lumen package max with O Trim Type.
= City of Chicago Environmental Air approved 3 Not available with EM/10W emergency 15 W Distribution, OF Flange Type, WH Reflector _ Not available with PD trim option.
when specified with CP option. batteries. Finish only. Standard with AD diffuse acrylic 26 WH and BL Reflector Finishes only. Not
= Complies with ASTM-E283 when specified 4 Extended lead times may apply. Consult lens. IP and WET/CC options standard. available with S Trim Type.
with ATH option. factory for availability. 16 Not available with lumen stops L50 and 27 R Trim Type only. Not available with MWT.
= RoHS compliant. 5 9" aperture, specify degrees of slope in higher when specified with flush or 28 Mounting hardware required (N and |
. Ti iant i 5°increments, 05°-30°. Not available with regressed trim types. only), ordered separately, see MOUNTING
IgLeﬁ;ﬁr(;t/i&gr)]Scosrzgllant in select | Mounting Type, ATH or WET/CC options. 7 Not available with lumen stops L50 and HARDWARE ordering info. See page 4 for
WWW. cacertapb\iances energy.ca.gov. Painted white. Other colors available, consult higher when specified with flush or MOUNTING TYPE DETAILS.
. . .Ca.gov. . 20 g A )
S factory. See page 3 for SLOPED CEILING regressed trim types. Additional mounting hardware options
* WARRANTY — 5-year limited warranty, see ADAPTOR DETAILS. 18 0 and A Trim Types only. available. See page 5 for MOUNTING
hew.com/warranty. 8 Not available with EM batteries or DMX 19 For use with mud-in plaster construction HARDWARE DETAILS.
controls. only, supplied with mud flange installation 30 120 lumen package max. L30 available, wide
h 7 Nand R Mounting Types only. Not available kit. See page 4 for FLANGE TYPE distribution only for lensed trims.
- with ATH or IP options. DETAILS. Not available with ATH or IP 31 Also used in new construction sheetrock
Onerf L. lf IOS 8 Nand R Mounting Types only. Not available options. ceilings. K U Z C O COMMENT |< U Z C O COMMENT
with ATH or IP options. 29 Not available with WH Reflector Finish, LorS 32 N and | Mounting Types only. | Mounting . .
ILLUMINATED 9 Not available with WET/CC, ATH or IP options. 5y JFim Types. 5 requires external brackets.
Available with BIOS® Nand R Mounting Types only. See page 5 L and R Trim Types only. N Mounting Type only.
consult foctory for EM/OW/RTS DETAILS. 22 Not available with O trim type. Wand WW 3% N Mounting Type only. 19054 28TH AVENUE 19054 28TH AVENUE
19 | Mounting Type required. distributions only. SURREY - BC V3Z 6M3 SURREY - BC V3Z 6M3
CANADA CANADA
H.E. Williams, Inc. = Carthage, Missouri = www.hew.com = 417-358-4065 = Designed and Manufactured in the USA Downlights WWW.KUZCOLIGHTING.COM c €'|.b us WWW.KUZCOLIGHTING.COM c (lllb us
Information contained herein is subject to change without notice. REV.0112/22.70694.LA Page 10f 5 e et
Intertek Intertek
, ULI-10021 TYPEY MAN
TY P E H Specification sheet 1/3 HUBBELL DATE: \ LOCATION: 0S
Outdoor Lighting : : . . .
,IIVOII . | prosEc Light Linear PT 1 Single Head Bollard TECHNOLOGY LIGHTING USA
. - TYPE J
12V thesphere 2.0 ® I p OS CATALOG #: Area distribution bollard-integrated projectors.

System Configuration Example

LSL2-JUMPER

LSL2-JUMPER

i |

Strand Order Guide

!

LSL2-B-6-H-30-F-12

l

!

LSL2-B-6-H-30-F-12

|

LSL2-XEP

LSL2-EC

Note: For suspension application, a catenary cable is required for proper installation.

Please contact Tivoli for recommendations on unique mounting applications.

Product Wire Spacing LED Type LED Color Globe Voltage
LSL2 - - - -
Litesphere 2.0 B  Black 06 6" OC | V. Very High Output 19 1900K C  Clear 12 12V DC
W White H  High Output 27 2700K
18 18" OC §  Standard Output O Opal
24 24" OC 35 3500K
40  4000K
50 5000K*
AM  Amber*
RB Royal Blue*
RD Red*
GN Green*
YL Yellow*

Tivoli, LLC. reserves the right to modify this specification without prior notice.

*Available in
VHO LED only

Copyright © Tivoli 03/08/22
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Project name:
A
Project type:
Notes:
Y
Design
Alfred Homann

Product description

Low profile conical-shaped luminaire supported by pole tenon with three arms in die-cast aluminum for heat transfer
optimization from COB. Luminaire is sealed by clear enclosure and features an inner opal diffuser concealing the COB.
Pole tenon features a unique mechanism where two of the support arms act as hinge points where third incorporates a
screw to gain access to the COB by tilting the head. Part of a family. Available in two colors, in high or low intensity,

and as Dark Sky friendly (BUG rating U=2).

Variant options

Color Light source Lumen Voltage frequency Distribution/Trim Lighting control
. Black 30W LED/3000K 2217 120-277V/60HZ BUG U2 Dim 0-10v hi
Natural paint aluminum 30W LED/4000K 2286 BUG U3 Dim 0-10v li
42W LED/3000K 2816
42W LED/4000K 2909
82W LED/3000K 7472
82W LED/4000K 7664

Specification notes

a. BUG U=2 only available with lower Wattage variants.

louis
poulsen

© Louis Poulsen 2019

louispoulsen.com

RWLTYRWL2 LED WALLPACK

FEATURES

Visual comfort standard

.

.

C US  see Certification
Specifications

CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

suesunc) N RETRIBHTER

SPECIFICATIONS

CONSTRUCTION
Die-cast housing with hidden vertical heat

fins that are optimal for heat dissipation while

keeping a clean smooth outer surface

.

Corrosion resistant, die-cast aluminum
housing with powder coat paint finish

Powder paint finish provides durability in
outdoor environments. Tested to meet 1000

hour salt spray rating.

OPTICS

Entire optical aperture illuminates to create
a larger luminous surface area resulting in

a low glare appearance without sacrificing

optical performance

48 or 160 midpower LEDs

3000K, 4000K or 5000K (70 CRI/80 CRI)
CCT

Zero uplight distributions

.

LED optics provide IES type Il, lll and IV
distributions. Type Il only available in RWL2
configurations.

INSTALLATION

« Quick-mount adapter provides easy
installation to wall or to recessed junction
boxes (4" square junction box)

Designed for direct j-box mount.

Integral back box contains 1/2” conduit hubs

Integral back box standard with Dual Driver,
Dual Power Feed, NX, Wiscape and battery
versions (battery versions for RWL1 only)

ELECTRICAL

« 120V-277V universal voltage 50/60Hz 0-10V
dimming drivers

« 347V and 480V dimmable driver option for all
wattages above 35W.

Page 1/7 Rev. 03/25/22
RWLLED-SPEC

Low profile LED wall luminaire with a variety of IES distributions for lighting
applications such as retail, commercial and industrial building mount

Featuring Micro Strike Optics which maximizes target zone illumination with
minimal losses at the house-side, reducing light trespass issues

Control options including photo control, occupancy sensing, NX Distributed
Intelligence™, Wiscape and 7-Pin with networked controls

Battery Backup options available for emergency code compliance

Quick-mount adapter allows easy installation/maintenance

347V and 480V versions for industrial applications and Canada

Stock versions available in 3500Im and 5500Im configurations at 4000K

RELATED PRODUCTS

- Drivers have greater than .90 power factor
and less than 20% Total Harmonic Distortion

Driver RoHS and IP66

Field replaceable surge protection device
provides 20KkA protection meeting ANSI/
|IEEE C62.41.2 Category C High and Surge
Location Category C3; Automatically takes
fixture off-line for protection when device is
compromised

Dimming drivers are standard and dimming
leads are extended out of the luminaire
unless control options require connection
to the dimming leads. Must specify if wiring
leads are to be greater than 6” standard.

CONTROLS

- Photo control, occupancy sensor and
wireless available for complete on/off and
dimming control

Button photocontrol is suitable for 120-277V
operation

7-pin ANSI C136.41-2013 photocontrol
receptacle option available for twist lock
photocontrols or wireless control modules
(control accessories sold separately)

« NX Distributed Intelligence™ available with
in fixture wireless control module, features
dimming and occupancy sensor
wiSCAPE® available with in fixture wireless
control module, features dimming and
occupancy sensor

Integral Battery Backup provides emergency
lighting for the required 90 minute path of egress

Battery Backup suitable for operating
temperatures -25°C to 40°C. RWL1 battery is
12.5W RWL2 battery is 18W

© 2022 Hubbell Outdoor Lighting, a division of Hubbell Lighting, Inc. Specifications subject to change without notice.
701 Millennium Blvd « Greenville, SC 29607 / Tel 864.678.1000 / Website www.hubbelloutdoor.com

& Ratio Family & Ratio Area & Ratio Flood
wiSCAPE
ELECTRICAL (CONTINUED) CONTROLS (CONTINUED)
« Ambient operating temperature -40°C to 40°C « Dual Driver and Dual Power Feed options

creates product configuration with 2 internal
drivers for code compliance

Please consult brand or sales representative
when combining control and electrical
options as some combinations may not
operate as anticipated depending on your
application.

CERTIFICATIONS

wet locations

IP65 rated housing

« This product qualifies as a “designated
country construction material” per FAR
52.225-11 Buy American-Construction
Materials under Trade Agreements effective
04/23/2020. See Buy American Solutions

DLC® (DesignLights Consortium Qualified),
with some Premium Qualified configurations.
Please refer to the DLC website for specific

product qualifications at www.designlights.org

WARRANTY
« 5year limited warranty

. See HLI Standard Warranty for
additional information

Listed to UL1598 and CSAC22.2#250.0-24 for

KEY DATA
Lumen Range 1,300-18,800
Wattage Range 10-155
Efficacy Range (LPW) 19-148
Fixture Projected Life (Hours) L70>60K
Weights Ibs. (kg) 6.5/16.5 (2.9/7.5)
HUBBELL’
Lighting
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29w LED 3169 Lumens

IP65 « Suitable For Wet Locations
IKO8 » Impact Resistant (Vandal Resistant)
Weight 24.6 Ibs

‘47.87’;‘ = 9.5"

- ‘_

o

|2.5" iR

3.14"x 7.87"

3.15"
118"
i

. Mounting Detail

OS

TECHNOLOGY

Ligman’s micro Variable Optical System provides the ability
to interchange, mix & rotate optics to provide specific light
distributions for optimized spacing and uniformity.

The variable optic system allows for the designer to create

hybrid distributions for precise lighting require

HYBRID
TYPE | & TYPE IV

Ligman Lighting USA reserves the right to change specifications without prior notice, please contact factory for latest information. Due to the continual improvements in LED technology data and components may change without notice

ments.

Aluminum

Less than 0.1% copper content - Marine
Grade 6060 extruded & LM6 Aluminum High
Pressure die casting provides excellent
mechanical strength , clean detailed product
lines and excellent heat dissipation.

Pre paint

8 step degrease and phosphate process that
includes deoxidizing and etching as well as a
zinc and nickel phosphate process before
product painting.

Memory Retentive -Silicon Gasket
Provided with special injection molded “fit for
purpose” long life high temperature memory
retentive silicon gaskets. Maintains the
gaskets exact profile and seal over years of
use and compression.

Thermal management

LM6 Aluminum is used for its excellent
mechanical strength and thermal dissipation
properties in low and high ambient
temperatures. The superior thermal heat
sink design by Ligman used in conjunction
with the driver, controls thermals below
critical temperature range to ensure
maximum luminous flux output, as well as
providing long LED service life and ensuring
less than 10% lumen depreciation at 50,000
hours.

Surge Suppression
Standard 10kv surge suppressor provided
with all fixtures.

BUG Rating
B1-UO0-G1

All Ligman products go through an extensive
finishing process that includes fettling to
improve paint adherence.

o

aint

UV Stabilized 4.9Mil thick powder coat paint
and baked at 200 Deg C.

This process ensures that Ligman products
can withstand harsh environments.

Rated for use in natatoriums.

Hardware
Provided Hardware is Marine grade 316
Stainless steel.

Anti Seize Screw Holes

Tapped holes are infused with a special anti
seize compound designed to prevent seizure
of threaded connections, due to electrolysis
from heat, corrosive atmospheres and
moisture.

Crystal Clear Low Iron Glass Lens

Provided with tempered, impact resistant
crystal clear low iron glass ensuring no green
glass tinge.

Optics & LED
Precise optic design provides exceptional

light control and precise distribution of light.
LED CRI > 80

Lumen - Maintenance Life

L80 /B10 at 50,000 hours (This means that at
least 90% of the LED still achieve 80% of their
original flux)

Stylish but technically precise area lighting solutions
as part of a large flexible family.

Light Linear PT Bollard is an elegant minimalistic bollard that is
suitable for both modern and classic architecture. Ideal for
creating visual guidance with exceptional visual comfort. The dual
sealed optical chamber with integrated heat sinks houses a range
of field interchangeable optically controlled LED's, providing Type
I1, 111, IV & V distribution, as well as variations of this for precise
light distribution requirements.

An example of this, is using a combination of Type Il and Type IV
distribution optics inside the same fixture.

This product range is available in 29w and 55w options, as single
& double head styles.

Customer specific wattages can be provided, contact the factory
for more information.

This luminaire complies to Dark Sky requirements.

Bollards can be provided with GFCI boxes positioned to specific
heights specified by the customer.

Internal house side shields are available as an option.

Optional: Security Bollard:

The Light Linear Bollard is available as a traffic rated security
bollard.

This security bollard provides restraint of vehicular traffic in
unauthorized areas.

Impact calculations shows this bollard will stop a 5,5001b/2.75
tons vehicle, travelling at 30mph.

The galvanized pole must be filled with concrete up to the
waterproof driver housing to provide a solid concrete barrier.

Additional Options (Consult Factory For Pricing)

— [

e

i

o] [0
SonsF e ]

A13391
ty Bollard

GFCI
GFCI Box

Lettering, Logos & Designs
or visual reference)

LLVT Bollard sho!

Ligman can provide custom logos and signage in the Light Linear Bollard
The images above show this feature in the Light Linear VT Bollard

ENGINEERS
PEARSON KENT MCKINLEY RAAF ENGINEERS LLC

13300 W 98TH STREET
913.492.2400

LENEXA, KS 66215
WWW.PKMRENG.COM

14TH AND URSULA, LLC

460 VIRGINIA AVE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
317.226.9500

NOT FOR
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06/14/2022 SP-01
09/01/2022 SP-02

10/21/2022 SP-03
12/22/2022 TECH 01

02/10/2023 TECH 02
04/17/2023 TECH 03

SHEET TITLE:

Photometric Details

28 of 28




